URBAN DESIGN PROGRAM

CITY OF LA MESA, CALIFORNIA

“JEWEL OF THE HILLS"




This document represents a preliminary draft of the Urban Design Program for the

City of La Mesa. This draft has been prepared by the La Mesa Planning Department for
the purpose of discussion and public review, During the public review period, it is
hoped that this draft will assist in the development of the final recommendations to be
presented to the City Council for adoption.



URBAN DESIGN PROGRAM

- CITY OF LA MESA, CALIFORNIA

JEWEL OF THE HILLS




City Council

Fred Nage! (Mayor)

Edmund Senechal {(Vice Mayor)
Art Madrid :
Jerri Lopez

Ernest Ewin

_ Planning Commission

Rowena Kerber (Chairperson)
Burton Alden

Donna Alm

Frederick Lear

Adeline Smith

Planning Department B
- .-:David N. Wear, Director of Planning : |
- David E, Witt, Assistant Planning Diréctor Project Manager:

Robert B, Malone, Assistant Planner- : B Project Planner .



& .
-

HH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Overview . . . . .

A. Design Review Process
B.

Community Image , ., ., . . . . .

A. Community Image Vocabulary e e e s e e e e e e e

B.

General Criteria , , . . . . .

Community image Diagram . . . e e e e e e s
C. Urban Design Program Goals and ObJectwcs . .

Visually Sensitive Areas . . . . .

A.
B.
C.

Development Guidellnes ." [ . . ., .
A.
B.
C.
D.

Glossary .. . . v v v v v « 4 « .

BiblHography . . . . . . . . . . .

"Index

Major Commercial Nodes

Major Circulation Corridors ,
Special Design Districts . . . . .

Site Plan Guidelines . . .

Architectural Guidelines . .
Public Area Improvements , .

Maintenance Guidelines

10
12
13

. 15

16

. 20

25

29

. 30

.. 62

50

L€

. 10

15

11







OVERVIEW







OVERVIEW

The City of La Mesa enjoys a beautiful natural setting: based on community sen31t1v1ty
to that setting, La Mesa has had a long standing commitment to excellence of design,
This commitment concerns not only the appearance of specific buildings, but also to the
community as a whole. When the appearance of business districts, public areas and
residential neighborhoods is good, shoppers, new businesses, xndustrles and new
residents are all attracted to the community. Property values remain high and the well
being and character of the community is preserved.

In order to assure the future quality of the City's appearance and to enhancc the beauty
of La Mesa, the City Council has decided to strengthecn the community’s commitment to
design excellence through the establishment of an Urban Design Program. The

design program described herein includes the following sections:

- Community I'mage introduces an understandmg of the community image and
urban design by presenting a community design vocabulary, an imagibility map,
and the urban design goals and objectives,

- Visually Sensitive Areas moves from the overall commumty scaic to
address the unique districts and land uses of the city with specific
guidelines that suppiement the general Development Guidelines. Areas covered
include the Downtown, Major Commerclal Centers, Major Circulation Corridors,
Ma.nul‘acturmg/lndustnal districts, and Special Design Districts,

~  Development Guidelines outlines the individual categories that have been
established for Site Plan, Architectural, Public Area, and Maintenance
Guidelines.

The above sections have have been grouped in order to orgamzc the design guxdclmes as
a hierarchy of design related issues, beglnmng with the broadest or most general
concepts of "communjty image." This macro view of the City is followed by a more
focused identification of design issues associated with specific areas of concern as
presented within the "visually sensitive areas" section. "Development guidelines" are

the final and most detailed level of the program addressing the issues of site plannmg
and architectural details.

The remainder of this Overview for the Urban Design Program e¢xplains the basic concepts
involved in the design review process and how the program is implemented.,

A. Design Review Process
B. General Criteria




A. Design Review Process

The Urban Design Program’s Design Review Process is just one part of the City’s
development review process used to guide development in directions which are consistent
with the City’s goals and policies, and to insure that new development is in the

interest of the public’s health safety and general welfare. Design review was created

by local ordinance to be separéte from, but consistent with other required approvals
(such as a use permit, a rezoning, or a bulldmg permit) which might also be required

for a project.

The Urban Design Program incorporates a comprehensive approach to the issues of urban
design which includes guidelines from a communitywide perspective as well as the site
specific concerns of an individual development. The Design Review Process fits
efficiently into the City’s existing development review procedures to avoid unnecessary
delays. In addition, the process takes advantage of professional design review skills
of the City staff and professionals in the community to help in the evaluation of each
project.

The Program is a system to assist with formulating a development plan before it gets
built. The review procéss considers much more than just building design and materials.
The Program is provided by the City to assist the developer in knowing what is important
to the City while building plans are being conceived, The Dcszgn Review Board will
analyze a project’s layout, landscaping, parking, driveways, signs, scale, architecture,

and other design and functional factors to determine how a pro_;ect wﬂl look, how well

it works and how well it fits. A project will also be evaluated in terms of its
relationship with surrounding uses and neighborhoods, as well as, how it relates to the
community as a whole., Many of these factors may also require review and approval by the
City's Advisory Boards or Commissions and the City Council, which will benefit from the
initial comments and recommendations by the Design Review Board.

The purpose of the Design Review Board is to look at more than just code requirements
and developmcnt standards established by the City. The Design Review Board will also
examine the way a project relates to the land, the commumty, and judge the quality of a
project for those who will live, work or shop in a project in the years to come. Asa
result, the process involves evaluations and judgements which in many ways cannot be _
measured or quantified. For this reason the City has adopted the Urban Design Program
and Design Review Process which includes design guidelines and professional support to
insure that these judgements are not arbitrary. They will be based on goals and

policies adopted by the City and well established prmc;ples of urban design, site
planning, and architecture.

The Urban Design Program does not dictate a particular style of architecture or design.
It does lay out some guidelines though, and identify areas of special concern to the
City (such as the Visually Sensitive Areas) where it is especially important that new
development take existing or planned patterns of development into consideration,

Design Review is intended to be a dynamic process, with give-and-take between the City
and a developer/designer. The guidelines should serve to encourage creativity in
design, site planning and architecture, while recognizing that La Mesa is essentially a
town of existing development into which a project must fit, .




WHO DOES DESIGN REVIEW?

The Design Review Process is implemented by the Design Review Board which has been
established by the City Council. The Design Review Board is an extension of the City’s
Development Advisory Board which serves to streamline and coordinate all departments in
the City which must review development proposals (i.c., Engineering, Fire, Building and
Planning Departments). The Design Review Board evaluates projects in conjunction with
the Development Advisory Board so that duplication and unnecessary delays are avoided.
The Design Review Board is made up of three design professionals appointed by the City
Council and two representatives of the City’s Planning Department staff. The Board is
charged with the responsibility of implementing the Urban Design Program.

The Design Review Board is established by City ordinances which define the purpose and
make- -up of-the Board. The Design Review Board is assisted by Planning Department staff
to help in the initial review of a pro;ect and consultation with the project .
developer/designer, as well as, preparing agendas and reports for the Board. The De51gn
Review Board has three main responsibilities: -

1. To review development proposals in accordance with the
Design Guidelines.

2. Advise the City in future evaluations and'updafes of the
Design Guldelmes.

3. To provide urban design expertise and advice on other
matters as directed by the City Council.

The Urban Design Program contains official policy statements by the City as adopted by

the Clty Council. They may be revised from time to time to recognize that the City is 2.
growing and changing community which will continue to change over time. The Program and
the Bodrd are tools or mechanisms to implement City policies and include the necessary .
flexibility to reflect changes in the goals, policies, and plans for development in. La

Mesa, .

After reviewing a development proposal, the Design Review Board may approve a prOJect
approve a project with conditions, or require redesign of a pro_]cct Decisions of the
Design Review Board may be appealed to the City Council in accordance with prescribed
City procedures. The Design Review Process is required to operate within the .
development permit processing time limits established by the City and by the State.

It is important to emphasize that the Design Review Board does not supercede.
determinations which are otherwise required by other advisory boards and commissions or
the City Council, such as a rezoning, conditional use permit, special permit, variance,
general plan amendment, or subdivisions. The Board may, however, provide preliminary .
review and recommendations upon such projects as part of the Development Advxsory Board
process established by the City. In addition, almost all development will require
building, grading, encroachment, or other permits which require approval by the

Building, Engmecrmg, Fire or other City Departments not addressed as part of the
PrOgram



WHAT PROJECTS NEED DESIGN REVIEW?

The Urban Design Program and the ordinances establishing the Design Review Board define
which projects require design review. Projects likely to require evaluation by the
"Design Review Board generally include the following types of development:

-  Major Multiple Family Developments

- Planned Residential Developments

- Density Bonus Projects

- Major new commercial and industrial developments requiring site plan approval
-~ Projects in Redevelopment areas !

- Projects in the Urban Design Overlay Zone

- Projects determined to he on sensitive sites

Other projects which require site development plan approval or other discretionary
approval will be evaluated in the context of the Development Guidelines by staff in _
conjunction with review by the Development Advisory Board even though Design Review
Board approval may not be required. This will assist the City’s Planning Commission,
Board of Adjustment, and the City Council in their determinations or recommendations on
development proposals. In addition, the City may require design review for public
projects or other projects which the City Council determines that design review would be
beneficial.

HOW THE PROCESS WORKS

Design review, as with most other development review procedures, is managed by the
Planning Departmént. Anyone with a development proposal should contact the Planning
Department to discuss the project and be advised of the requirements for processing the
proposal. Many projects may need more than one type of approval by the City. A staff -
member can explain the design review process, the estimated time involved, and the
various forms, information and fees required to process an application. Essentially the
Design Review Process consists of the following basic steps:

- Initial consultation and project discussion with staff.

- Development of schematic plans.

- Application submittal and evaluation.

- Design Review Board meeting and determination.

- Final plan submittal (if revisions or conditions are required) and
cerfification of Design Review Board action,

If the Design Review Board approves a project, the action and any conditions of approval
are recorded in the Minutes of the meeting and a Certification of Action which will be
promptly mailed to the applicant. If the approval is subject to conditions, the

applicant must submit revised plans for the file and for building permit application.
Approval by the Design Review Board does not entitle any grading or building to occur
until all required permits are secured from the appropriate City department. A project
which is approved subject to conditions must reflect these conditions on final plans,

but is not required to go back to the Design Review Board unless specifically required

to do so by the Board. -



Typically, applications will only have to be reviewed again if the Board’s action is to )
require redesign of the project because it does not meet the criteria established in the
Urban Design Program. From time to time the Board may require additional review of a
project if more information is needed by the Board to adequately understand the
development proposal. Submittal of a complete application which clearly and accurately
depicts a development proposal will normally avoid continuation of an item. In

addition, an item may be continued with the Board’s consent if the applicant wishes
additional time to revise or restudy a project submittal.

HOW LONG WILL IT TAKE?

The Design Review Board meets in conjunction with the City’s Development Advisory
‘Board. Once a Design Review Application is submitted and accepted as complete, the item
will be scheduled on the next available Design Review Board Agenda. This will usually
be the same agenda as the DeveIopment Adv:sory Board if both boards are requ:red to
review the project. : ST ‘

To provide adequate time for staff to evaluate and review an application, prepare the
report on the proposal, and distribute the information to Board members before the

. meeting, closing dates are set by the Planning Department for upcoming agendas.
Typically, the closing date for a completed application i is approxxmate!y two-to thrée
weeks before a meeting to insure an expedient design review process. If addxt:onal
information is needed or. there will be some reason to delay placing an item on an’
agenda, the applicant will be notified by a staff member. Prior to the Design Review
Board meeting, the applicant will be notified -of the meeting date and a copy of the
staff report or memo will be mailed to the.applicant. If the applicant is unsure of the
meeting date or doesn't réceive a report, contact the Planning Department S0 that you
can be advised of the status of the applxcatxon ) : .
To insure that an applxcatxon goes through. the process as smooth}y as poss1ble it is-
strongly encouraged to work with the Planning Department staff from the initial stages
of a project and schematic design development

1

DESIGN REVIEW FLOWCHART

CONTRACTOR m-“““ Ly I -
L |
" CT/ENGINELR ""‘""“ m - . .
ARCHITY faaiss ka8 =] 3 : _I_Qu = bl .
[ owsnapEvELDRIX wre lﬁlnmJ - ,':‘,f._.‘""ﬁ"“ ey & B i ;‘
1 AvmciTIon ~
PLAHMMG DEPaRTMENT | SERTLATIN SRR il . . ' g . e 7
OTHIA . Eomiurd TATMm CONPAT IS H
CITY DEPARTMENTS TR TR} \ N Fotmed mvy % 7
DASICH RIVIEW BOARD .o tiuodren :':Q%,,"‘"" _& 7/
NEVTLY Aty LTSN Ty [y Lr
DEVELOFMENT TR TR .

AGVISORY ROARD . Hyrrachic £ STl o iom ju] {
EOARD OF ADRHTULHT/ o R Sreis ad " -
PLANMING COMMISTION |- . . ey E st \

L CITY LOUNKCH, l"l-lj‘!ﬂll asrou mw}mm-\&nug.m-d
N
CINLRAL PUNLIC hatld et i




B. General Criteria-

The DRB has established the following underlying general design subjects which form the
basis for establishing the policy for reviewing the Urban Design Guidelines. The '
following policy questions are used in conjunction with the guidelines as criteria in
the evaluation and formulation of the Board’s determinations:

¥

1. Will the project improve the quality of life and the spacial form of La Mesa?

The Design Review Board will try and assess the project’s overall effect on life in
La Mesa, What will the project be like to look at, to live in, to live next to, to .
work in, to shop in? Will it add to or detract from the pleasures of living in La
Mesa? Will it be something the community is glad to have? :

2. Will the project {it in La Mesa on an urban scale as well as the proposed site?

A design will be evaluated on its contribution to the City’s unique and rich
landscape character, and on the suitability for its location. Stock building plans
might not be acceptable, even though they represent a national or corporate image
or are the only design an applicant has or uses. ' :

3. Will the project be a good neighbor?‘_

A project should not impair - directly or cumulatively with the effects of several
projects - the use, enjoyment, value, or orderly and attractive development of
neighboring public and private property. A project should be designed to minimize
interference with the privacy, quiet and view of its neighbors. The design also
should minimize traffic problems and damage to the natural environment. Building
and site design should provide for the safety and security of users and the public
alike. : _ ‘

4. Does the project attempt to incorporate the basic principles of urban design?

Such as: fit, vitality, function, spacial form and quality, access, sense of place,
structural orientation, congruence, safety, stability, adaptability, and

cfficiency. Whether it’s a multi-building phased project or a single sign, its
different elements should be compatible. The project’s appearance should go with
its surroundings in a pleasing way, and should be designed as a whole. Elements
should be in balance and in proportion to one another and their environment.

5. Does the project give occupants and the public some variety as well as somethiné
interesting to look at? :

Variety should be used to create interest, not used just for the sake of .
difference. Monotony in form, detail and siting should be avoided. Design should
take advantage of sun and shade and changes in level. The project should avoid
expanses of blank wall and uninterrupted rows of parking.



9.

10,

11,

12,

Have special features been included to help a project fit into the community or
site, or to make the project a source of community pride?

Special features may include landscaping, use of natural features incorporated into
the site, unique site design, or architecture. The City of La Mesa has been
identified as a tree city due to its landscape heritage: integration of landscaping
into the site and architectural design in terms of consistency and overall design
theme is encouraged.

Is there an overall La Mesa design theme?
]

No, there is not, but architectural variety generally is encouraged. However,
within the City, there are distinct neighborhoods, specific plan areas, and
visually sensitive areas: compatibility with the design elements of these
neighborhoods is encouraged.

Are new proposals or remodeling required to match surrounding existing developments?

Because La Mesa has an ever changing design environment, responding to new -
development changes continually, proposals are not always required to match
adjacent developments, but should be sensitive to project vicinity or fit. .
The Board also encourages the incorporation of basic design elements characteristic
of La Mesa, such as human scale, low density resxdences landscapmg, and

natural buxldmg materials.

Does the project make good use of the site?

Natural topography, trees, and other site elements should be retained. Building
orientation and landscaping should consider opportunities for active or passive
solar heatmg-coolmg while interior spaces should be oriented to take advantage of
outward views.

Do the different elements of the project fit together logically?

The site should be designed so that items, such as parking location, are situated

so that a person can get easily from the car to the building entrance. Has
maintenance been considered in choice of materials and finishes? Trees should
provide shade where and when it’s needed. Most importantly, the project function

'should suit its purpose.

How will the project look in years to come: does it fit the plans for La Mesa?"

Care and attention should be given to the selection and use of material types. The
materials that are selected should not only be suitable and appropriate for their
application, but be chosen for their longevity and future appearance. This applies
to buildings as well as landscaping.

Does the project reflect La Mesa’s sense of history or other characteristics which
help define the community?

The Design Review Board encourages retention, reuse, rehabilitation, and
preservation of existing (particularly historic and architecturally significant)
structures and sites when appropriate,



S X



COMMUNITY IMAGE -




ot



COMMUNITY IMAGE.

The community image is an association of differing mental images of the City that are
supported by its physical forms and spaces, When these images and forms are combined |
they can determine the character of a certain place. Although this is an abstract and
subjective statement, it is the starting place for developing a means of understanding -
the City of La Mesa’s current image. From this image general goals and policies can be
created for guiding individual projects as they relate within the context of neighboring
districts or other forms of the community fabric.

Once the community image can be understood and analyzed, it can then be manipulated or
changed within the ongoing process of urban design. This process is dynamic: it changes
with time, it can apply to various urban scales, and is scen somewhat different by each
individual. : .

One method for understanding the City’s image was developed by Kevin Lynch, a noted
urban designer. His method can be used to establish a vocabulary of various community
elements. From this language an example of the existing community image can be shown on
an imagibility map. An example of an image study (or La Mesa was prepared by the -
Planning Department toassist in explaining the method of analyzing the City’s existing
urban design elements and is shown on Diagram A. Image studies of this.type reflect .
individual perspectives of a community, but are also a means of recording a general -
consensus about existing or planned urban design elements of the City’s image. This map
relates the community scale design of the City to individual developments, thus enabling
the determination of project impacts at the community image level. To supplement the
imagibility map community goals and objectives have been established. These form _
general principles and directions that underlie understanding and utilizing the Yisually
Sensitive Areas and Development Guidelines of this document. In the future 2 more
detailed imagibility map and urban design objectives and policies could be expanded into
an Urban Design Element [or the City of La Mesa’s General Plan. This would require more
indepth study and public input. To assist in understanding the community image the
following sections apply: ‘

A. Community Image Vocabulary
B. Community Image Diagram
C. Urban Design Program Goals and Objectives

These sections are a means of establishing a context to discuss new development within
the community image. When a projects impact is found to affect the City’s image, the
Design Review Board will draw from these sections for reviewing and approving new
development. : o a




A. Community Image Vocabulary

The contents of a city image study that refer to physical forms can conveniently be
classified into nine types of elements: paths, edges, landmarks, districts, nodes,
groupings, gateways, panoramic views, and vistas. Each individual element is also

" differentiated by its relative strength or weakness of providing a memorable image.
Memorability is a concept that is not qualitative but attempts to measure the relative
strength or weakness of a feature to be understood and remembered in the context of its
surroundings. An element that falls within this criteria and is strong is said to have
good imagibility. These elements may be defined as follows:

1. PATH. Paths are the channels along which the obsérver customarily, occasionally,
or potentially moves, They may be streets, walkways, transit lines, or railroads.
For many people, these are the predominant elements in their image. People observe
the city while moving through it, and along these paths the other environmental -
elements are arranged and related. Paths should possess a strong sense of unity
and scale that is considerate of their use and location in relation to the areas
they pass though.

2. EDGE. Edges are the linear elements not used or considered as paths by the
observer. They are the boundaries between two.phases, linear breaks in
continuity: shores, sieep slopes, edges of development, or walls. They are
lateral references rather than coordinate axes. Such edges may be barriers, more
or less penetrable, which close one region off from another: or they may be seams,
lines along which two regions are related and joined togethér. These edge
clements, although probably not as dominant as paths, are for many people important
‘organizing features of a community. An example of a strong edge could be a well
designed and landscaped embankment forming an edge between two districts.

3. LANDMARK. Landmarks are another type of point-reference, but in this case the
observer does not usually enter within them, they are external. They are usually a
rather simply defined physical object: a sign, isolated towers, unique buildings,
or natural features such as 2 major hill or lIake, They may be within the city or
at such a distance that for all practical purposes they symbolize a constant
direction. A landmark should not only be distinctive but have a quality des1gn
that is appropriate for the community or district it is situated in.

4, DISTRICT. Districts are the medium to large sections of the city, conceived of as
having two-dimensional extent, which the observer mentally enters inside of,
and which are recognizable as having some common, identifying character. Always
identifiable from the inside, they are also used for exterior reference if visible
from the outside, The district character is the predominant means of how the
element achieves recognition: often in a community care should be taken to
establish or preserve this character by means of unity of land use and development.

5. NODE. Nodes are points, the strategic spots in a city into which an observer can
enter, and which are the intensive foci to and from which he is traveling. They
may be primarily junctions, places of a break in transportation, a crossing or
convergence of paths, moments of shift from one structure to another. Or the nodes
may be simply concentrations, which gain their importance from being the

10



condensation of some use or physical character, as a street-corner hangout or an
enclosed square. Some of these concentration nodes are the focus and epitome of a
district, over which their influence radjates and of which they stand as a
symbol.They may also be called cores. Many nodes, by nature, are both junctions
and concentrations. The concept of node is related to the concept of path, since
junctions are typically the convergence of paths, events on the journey. Itis -
similarly related to the concept of district, since cores are typically the

intensive foci of districts, their polarizing center. Nodes should be well defined
and recognized by a cohesive des1gn theme using architectural treatment or street
hardware.

GROUPING. Groupings are small-to-medium sections of the city that are similar in
relation to districts. They are a collection of similar units that would bridge : _
the gap left between districts and nodes. A grouping may be buildings of similar
character, use, or history. It may also be non-structural such as a park or open
space. A grouping should have a common identifying theme or charactér that relates
the different units within its physical design.

GATEWAY. Gateways serve as the visual entries or exits between unit transitions,
They may form the entrance to a district, grouping, or denote an access through an
edge. The identifying form can be either a single dominant element or many similar
elements. A gateway may be characterized by natural or man-made features, usuaily
in conjunction with traveling along a path. They may be a bridge, a tunnel, or
significant vegetation and buildings adjacent to the path. The use of gateways
should help define entries by portraying positive commumty characteristics or
elements that are easily recognizable.

PANORAMIC VIEW. Panoramic views provide an overall image of a large portion of the
city or outlying region. They are important in allowing the locational arringement

of a large number of elements to be perceived in context at one time. Often they

are the only basis the viewer has of assembling a comprehensive picture of their
surroundings. The location may be within or adjacent to the city and from an

easily access point such as a hill top, pass, or atop a landmark. To strengthen a
panoramic view the structure or form from which the v1ew is seen should be well
located, easily accessible, and well designed.

VISTA. V1sta is the image received from viewing along a narrow corridor with few
elements (buildings, spaces, forms) within the visual screen. Similar to panoramic
views but with a much narrower angle these views are characterized by long
vertically defined spaces that open to allow sight of a few select elements, These
elements can be buildings, open space, hills or valleys, or other forms, usually
differing from those providing the vistas vertical definition. Common examples
occur along streets, corridors, or groves that open on to views of the ocean, a

major building, or a square. A well organized vista should provide richly textured
vertical relief with the view opening to a distinct memorable element.

11



B. Community Image Diagram

Using the concepts established in the previous section on Community Image Vocabulary, a
graphic representation can be produced based on the built and natural setting of the:
city. This diagram represents the location and interrelationships of the image elements

as they occur within La Mesa. A legend with symbols identifying each of the elements

. and a further designation as to their relative §trength or weakness has been

established. Developers should consult this diagram and use the community image
process, as the Design Review Board will, to determine the relationship that a project
will have on the surrounding community environment, fabric, and urban form.

.
. "’*':"‘J‘r"#

PR 1"9‘

MAIOR.  MINOR, , e B paiedn '
FATH W —— | oisrrier By GATEWAY p—¢
Epge A - j Noos 0 /PAN?/:AMI& view }LQ
LANDMARK A A ‘ GROUEING ‘ﬂmmmﬂ‘ }vrsm 3
\ }

D A
M e § \ § ':g
S| e
} a*\ l muum]iﬂﬂiwuu o Ad e i :
k) N
. ~Dlagram A
NorTH =0

12

|
E



C. Urban Design Program Goals and Objectives

'The goal of the Urban Design Program is to:

Preserve and enhance the existing community
character and sense of place by developing projects
and programs that build upon positive degign
features.

Further, this urban design goal can be stated in the
following objectives:

1.

Promote and preserve the positive community
identity and imagibility of the City of La
Mesa,

Enhance the visual quality and continuity of
the community through consistent circulation
patterns, definition of community edges and
boundaries, distinct gateways and nodes, and
removal of visually disruptive elements.

Promote and protect the identity of the
community’s unique neighborhoods and districts,

Insure high quality communitiy design for new
construction and renovation, and conservation
of historically and architecturally important
districts, groupings, streetscapes, and"
structures.

Encourage energy conservation and safety
conscious design methods for new development.

.. Continue the recognition of the hills and

vegetation as dominant physical features and
elements of the city.

Provide programs and plans that give direction

and guidelines for the preparation, review,
and establishment of specific design areas
within the community.

13







VISUALLY SENSITIVE AREAS







VISUALLY SENSITIVE AREAS

The visually sensitive areas addresses topics of special concern to the City’s physical
image and built environment, These areas will be given special attention during :
development review due to the unique nature of their use and location. These areas are
specified by either a particular area (such as the Downtown Area) or by the scope of an
operation or activity (such as the guidelines for Major Commercial Nodes). The Urban
Design Guidelines apply to all new development and redevelopment in the City, though
only new development, major reconstruction, or changes of use within the Urban Design
Overlay zone shall require site development plan review and approval by the Dcsign
Review Board.

The following locations and land uses have been designated as Visually Sensitive area
and may be incorporated into the Urban Design Qverlay (UD) zone:

A, Major Commercial Nodes
B. Major Circulation Corridors. -
C. Special Design Districts

These three primary classifications together comprise the areas which may be included
within the Urban Design Overlay Zone (UD). This overlay zone has béen established

to identify which arcas of the City will require a special level of design review (or

all new development and major reconstruction. This review shall be conducted by the
Design Review Board in conjunction with the City’s Decvelopment Advisory Board and is
“described previously in the Overview Section of this document.

The Urban Design Overlay Zone (UD) may be amended from time to time to reflect updates
to the Design Program, the La Mesa General Plan, subscquent specific plans prepared [or
focused areas of the community, or other changes in the physical development patterns or
environment of La Mesa. A detailed map of the overlay zone boundary is available in the
Planning Department. Each of the three primary groupings within the Visually Sensitive
Arcas listed above is briefly described within this scction. In addition, for those

areas (e.g. the downtown area) for which additional design criteria have been

established, development shall be evaluated in terms of both the general development
guidelines, as well as, the more specific guidelines described within the following
subsections. In several cases these special design districts which are intended to make

up the Urban Design Overlay zone may overlap, indicating the visual importance of an
area from various perspectives, but this will not result in conflicting requirements,

15



A. Major Commercial Nodes

Maj jor commercial nodes, commonly consisting of one or more shopping centers or a
grouping of strip commerecial uses clustered at a major intersection, are complexes of .
buildings and other site development clements having a uniform or related design theme.
The guidelines in this section, those in the Development Guidelines section,and other
devclopment standards or sign programs established for a particular commercial node

(c.g. a specific plan) apply to proposed new shopping center development, and additions
or renovations of existing centers listed at the following locations and shown on the
diagram found below or other new centers which maybe developed or designated as ma;or
commercial nodes in the future:

Baltimore Drive and Lake Murray Boulevard

El Paso and Lake Murray Boulevard

Fletcher Parkway and Dallas

Amaya Drive and Severin Avenue

Grossmont Center

Grossmont Boulevard and Jackson Drive

La Mesa Square Area

La Mesa Springs Shopping Center .

Baltimore Drive and El Cajon Boulevard = | - ,\

PN A -

Dlagram B
1

D swn feem  [emait




To maintain or improve the design and architectural
quality of the above listed commercial centers, or to
establish design standards for new centers, the
following guidelines should be used to evaluate
commercial center developments:

I. Unified Design Theme

Each commercial center must have a unified design
theme, Additions and alterations must be
consistent with and enhance the design theme.

2. Consistency

Building materials, colors, and textures should be
consistent. Individual storefronts may vary
somewhat to reflect the character of the store use,
but the overall theme of the center must be
respected.

3. Building Location

On larger commercial §ites, a substantial portion
of the building area should be located at the
strect perimeter. Such siting, together witha
substantial landscape treatment and pedestrian
access reinforces and strengthens the streetscape
and helps to screen of f-street parking areas,

4, Storefront Cohtinuityk

The continuity of the storefront scale should not
be broken by expansive walls without windows,
walkways, or entries generated by major tenants.
Care should be given to maintain the pedestrian
circulation and rhythm of the center by allowing
shops to be inserted in major tenant setbacks.

5. Building Scale

The typical use of high ceilings and unnecessary
false parapets to make buildings look over scaled
should be avoided unless deemed essential to the
architectural design of the facility. These
elements and others detract from a commercial
center achieving an appropriate proportion to the
pedestrian scale, and surrounding uses.

17

SEPARAIT BUILDINGS

M MR N

]

LDDETALS Sdctt A3 ARSHES, CORNICES,
AND DAY WINDOWS cAN Visudly
LML AT DS MILAR. BUILD INGS AND
PATE A LINIFTED DESIGN THEAMP.,

PLILDINGS SHOULD PE /N SCALE.
WITH THEMSELYES AND SiMRouUND-
ING DENVELOP/MENTT



fﬁWFEﬂ 6. Sitting Areas

Outside sitting and resting areas should be
provided for pedestrians. Location and
orientation of sitting areas should not
interfere with vehicle circulation but
directly oriented to pedestrian circulation
patterns.

7. Circulation
" ¥

The site should provide for smooth handling of‘
its own circulation roads with adequate
entrances and exits, loading facilities, and
well placed parking, The circulation system -
should be sufficient, safe and minimize _
interference with on- and off -site walkways
and crossings.

DodAE\/A&D 8. Separation of Circulation

m: Commercial centers should provide for

separation and clear definition of the

Z:EMﬁ;j:V ‘j;’f""'o T/:;’_’”; rof ~ vehicular and pedestrian circulation
TWESN PEDESTRIAN AND VIEHICHEAR patterns. The reduction of conflicts will
CIRCLILATION, ' allow for a safer and more enjoyable system.

Pedestrian linkages between uses in commercial
developments should be emphasized including
distinct pedestrian access from parking areas.

9. Graphics

SHRUSS | oOssAVE WALL

TREES SETLAK _ Graphics for tendnt identification and
directional information should be consistent
in terms of type, size, materials, colors and
method of attachment (see Sign Ordinance for
further requirements) to present a systematic
and cohesive element to a center’s appearance.

10.. Screening of Refuse

Service and refuse areas should be 'wéll
screened from public view and designed to be

ﬂﬁgﬁﬂ"\j’”yﬁf ,ii,,ifé?n’fpué’és easily maintained and durable. These areas
_2;,4;_;_ o= AH’RDFRIATA:LY should also be screened from adjacent
SreiE N, residential, office or commercial development,

18



il.

12,

13.

Ad;acent to Residential

Commercxal centers abuttmg resxdcntlal areas shall
take into account noise, light, and the visual
intrusion of the development by providing a sense
of clearly defined transition between residential
and commercial uses through the use of design,
spatial, orientation, materials, and ghysmal and
landscaping features.

Roofs T

The color, texture and style of roofing materials
should compliment those used for walls and other
architectural elements. Where exposed rooftop
mechanical equipment will be v1sxble, even from
relatively distant locations, screening will be
required, which is consistent with the de51gn and
materials used in the center. Screening is an
important architectural element and must not be an
afterthought which appears tacked-on or out-
of-character with othcr architectural elements or
details.

Loading and Storage '

" The loadnig and unlo‘«iding of goods from delivery

14,

trucks is an integral function of a commcrcxal
center. It is tradltxonally located at the rear of
the center and is ,assocxat_g_d with other ut;htz_es,
trash enclosure, employee parking and other
functional elements of the center. Such facilities
should generally be well screened from public view
or adjoining properties. These areas should be
well maintained and lighted, and not become areas
for improper outdoor storage.

Landscape

La Mesa is making a conscious attempt to create a
physical environment which is well landscaped. All
parking areas shall be screened from public streets
with landscaping and decorative screening walls,
Interior yards need not be landscaped unless .
required by the Board. However, all parking lots
shall be landscaped with ground cover, shrubs, and
trees for shade. Landscape arrangement should
provide for safe pedestrian/vehicular orientation.
Plantings should be selected and placed to
reinforce and enhance pedestrian scale and
character along street frontages. Trees that
provide shade canopies or seasonal color are
encouraged. '

19

WHERS, DESMpD AFFROFRITES Scresen=
ING BB klg¥ premns o ROOFTOP 2epihir- ©
MENT SLEH As SATELLITE DisHES,
vt ANP 077‘/::»2 MEfRANEEA L
LNITS,

5
k=g

4
FERIMETER INT E=RIOR

LAND S 42 (NG LANDSArING



B. Major Circulation Corridors

The major circulation corridors are those designated by the city image plan as being highly
visible due to location and traffic flow and thus contributing greatly to the character of the
city. These corridors are characterized by commercial and manufacturing development, office
projects, and residential complexes which will benefit significantly from specific design
guidelines. The following corrldors fall within this category:

)

- El Cajon Boulevard west of Baltimore Drive

- University Avenue from Baltimore Drive to
western City limits .

- University Avenue/La Mesa Boulevard from
Spring Street to I-8 ‘ L

- 1-8/Fletcher Parkway corridor

The boundary for areas to be included within the Major Circulation Corridors portion of the
overlay zone for the above described corridors shall include "zoning districts” adjoining the
major streets which are zoned for commercial (C, CM, or CN), residential business (RB), or
multiple family (R2, RB) uses, This area is generally shown in Diagram C.

It is primarily from the streets that any city is seen and its form percexved With few

exceptions, alignment, width, abutting development, and landscaping give each La Mesa thoroughfar
a separate character. The community, new projects, and redevelopment (where feasible) should
provide for visual characteristics which strengthen the image of the corridor and the streetscape
through such features as street trees programs, landscaped areas, sign programs, appropriate site
design and architecture, and removal of vxsuaily disruptive elements. The following specific
guidelines are applicable to development occurring along these ma jor circulation corrxdors

1. Street Characfer
Preservation and enhancement of street

character will be a primary concern of the
review process.

- : 2. Building Setbacks -
é’-’.;?.}m.e;mm M%m;wamm‘ e
THE AbOVE ARE TYPICAL EXAMPLES Building setbacks must relate to the character
OF COMMERCIAL AND msmvmz- ~ of the existing streetscape. Where existing

STREE streets are required or planned to be widened,

thereby changing setback patterns, additional
setbacks may be required for new buildings.

3. Scale Transition

Streets that are adjacent or enter residential
areas should provide transition in the scale
of buildings or intensity of use in relation
to nearby development characteristics.

RESIOEAT AL

[ 774

STPRPE P
CORNER,
A=y
TRANSITION
EONE

20



Major Circulation Corridors

RIGHWAY 25
, R ; l‘

Dlagrdm ¢
——T

T,

21

I} iere . frew Sewaly. "



THIS ...

CIRCULATION CHARACTER, [MAge, AND
SCALE CAN BE GREATLY ENHANCED BY
LANDSEAPING AND DEFINITION OF PArH-

WAYS.

Nor 7HIS...

=N A

STREET FLURNITURE 6.

BITTING ARSAS
TRASA

PLirtle NOTicm ARMmA NEWS RACK

Streef Trees

The provision of street trees and live
vegetation within the right-of-way is
significant in strengthening a corridor’s
image., The City encourages the use of street
trees and planting in the space between the
street and sidewalk (park strip) rather than
replacement with paving materials.
Preservation of all existing mature trees
within the street right-of-way and on private
property where visible from the street is
encouraged.

Intersection Definition

By providing definition between vehicular and
pedestrian circulation at intersections,
greater clarification and safety can be
achieved. The use of integrated street

‘'signage and lighting standards and textured

and colored paving materials for walks can
provide a unified design theme for the entire
City whxlc mectmg Cxty standards.

' Street Furniture

The location of street furniture along o
corridors and adJaccnt to major- mtcrsectlons
is very desirable and should be included in
new projects which encompass this need. By
including amenities, such as trash

receptacles, benches, public mailboxes,
telephone booths, and strect .trees or
landscaping can greatly enhance the pedestrian
environment and give greater function and
amenity to these areas. :

Pedestrian Crossings

Large boulevards should provide pedestrian
crossings at reasonable intervals. These
should be well-lighted and visible both at
night and during the day. The use of various
paving materials and landscape elements for
providing definition is encouraged.

Utility Lines

Overhead utility lines should be replaced with
underground lines when opportunities arise
through development or extensive maintenance
and replacement, and the work can be
economically justified,

22



%

10.

1L

Intersection Design

The major intersections of the City and especially
the downtown area can be greatly improved for
pedestrians and motorists, The major intersections
should be treated in a way which will providc more
psychologically, as a buffer from traffic. Greater
definition for an intersection will increase safety
and result in more pleasant and secure area of
interaction between the pedestrian and vehxcular
elements.

Intersection Pedestrian Accessibility

The major intersections in the City should be
designed for greater pedestrian accessibility.

This can be done by shortening and defining the
pedestrian access ways. Widening of the sidewalk
areas by deleting a parking space and including,
where appropriate, pedestrian islands (between
through and right turn lanes) can greatly enhance
pedestrian safety and access.

Freeways

The Interstates 8, 125 and 94 are integral ¢lements
in dcfmmg the form of La Mesa and provxdmg
visual impressions. for motorists passing along’ ‘them .
through the City., The freeways themselves and the
private and public properties adjacent to them are

- recognized as sensitive areas by the Board and are

12.

integral in forming the City’s image. Projects
being developed adjacent to or that are visually
prominent from the freeways should use care in
achieving a visually pleasing and high quality
design. Attention to the site planning concept,
structure design, and landscaping will be required
for new development.

Development Adjacent to Fréeways

The site planning of projects should recognize that
freeway frontages arc areas of high community
visibility and should reflect appropriate design,
location, and orientation of the major building(s),
parkmg areas, loading facilities, utility ,
services, landscaping and topography, and signs, A
project should not furn its back to the

freeway and provide an ugly, dull, or monotonous
appearance. Buildings that are visible from the

freeway (including on-and off-ramps) should provide

treatment to the facade which is commensurate with
that applied to the facade of the major entrance.

23

A?‘:-" 3

RPEDESTRAN TEXTURED XING
REXTENDED CURE *Llgttrivg
W ELIRAL TR

KRSTREET S/ [SIGNAL _
MSTREE] WELL AND 77REE

" FRART ICULATE BULLING ENTRANCES



Building forms should be varied and have
variety., Open storage areas, parking lots,

. refuse containers, above ground utility
connections and other conditions that are
unsightly should be screened from view of the
freeway with landscaping and/or decorative
walls,

13. Landscaping Adjacent to Freeways

Because CalTrans does not provide adequate
vegetation along all freeway areas, the City |
and property owners must also assist in
creating and maintaining landscape areas in
these corridors. Landscaping adjacent to the
freeway right-of-way should be similar in
nature to the existing and adjacent o
landscaping of the freeway and should provide
trees and ground cover wherever visible, Carg
in the integration of the project and freeway
topography should be provided.

14, San Diego Trolley

Development adjacent to the M.T.D.B.’s designated trolley route should respond sensitively to
rear exposure of property to this mass transit system. Landscaping and screening should be
considered by projects abutting or within the public R.O.W. Amenities and facilities
provided at trolley stops or nodes of activity along the route should portray a unified
design character appropriate to the neighborhood, district, or community.

JEL CalON
l"—- g
X/ aﬁ N

&

I' Ry
FLTLIRE () . f’ LA ME=A
TROLLEY SUN DIESGE g |
STATIONS _ _ 2 & LEMON GrOVE
/ SPRING STREET 0&
Z. LA ME=A ALV, ‘::ﬁ"?

=.= ==
D. GROSSMONT CENTER Ok @=®v=" "

4. AMATA PRIVE
D TRANSPFER STHT/ON @
@ rrovimy sparion

B rrotiey smarion
WITH FARKING

NJ{T/GNAL CITT Ee—

o 1
miles

24



C. Special Design Districts

The Urban Design Overlay Zone is intended to provide the extra level of design review
identified as an important goal in a variety of special planning areas within the City.
These focused arcas are generally identified by existing boundaries I'ormally established
through a previous detailed planning project, whercin design review is identified as an
important element of plan lmplemcntatmn From time to time, it is anticipated that
other areas resulting from specific planning projects may be added to this category and
the Urban Design Overlay zone, At present the Overlay zone includes the following
special design districts where Design Review will be required for new development or is
defined more specifically for each special design district:

-~ Downtown Area .

~  Fletcher Parkway Redevelopment Project Area
- Alvarado Creek Redevelopment Project Area

- Grossmont Specific Plan Area

LIRBAN DESIGN
OVERLAT ZONE
LEGEND:

DPOWNTOWN AREA

FLETCHER BARRWAY
RELENEL OFMENT
FrRONE T A-ﬁ.r:f!-

ALNARATD CREEK
RELEVELOEMENT
p;aa_/.f:—zr AREA

HicHwAY |25

..,%

dﬁaiSMC?/‘/f SPECF/C
AN AREA

'l

=S MNORTH p et fees lemit

25



DOWNTOQWN DISTRICT

The revitalization and development of the downtown is of utmost concern to the City.
The visual enhancement is an essential element ih bringing about and maintaining this
revitalization. Attention must be paid to all elements of the downtown environment -

not just buildings and storcfronts but also public improvements, rear catries,

landscapmg, window displays and graphic materials.” The downtown arca, as gcncmlly
shown in the diagram below, has been identified as a sensitive area and requires

specific guidelines to address its unique chafacter. In addition, the guidelines -
establishes for this special design district and the more general Development Guidelines
arc uscd by Staff and the Design Review Board to evaluate pchcts within the Downtown
Area,

Development within the Downtown Area is subject to the specific guidelines established
for the Downtown Specific Plan. Projects adjacent to this area which visually relate to
thc downtown, but do not necessarily require design review, may also be reviewed with
the same critical concern.

i = ;
; ¥ &,
LAKE d N g o
MURRAT B Y,
; ST
® nE
2 ' 4
W . Vo T .
) >
—’L‘_‘/\ H §;
- 0‘6 . =
/\(> . N
)

' )
) NrersTAlE

oh \ : .
' y2 N ad
A2 cAJON sLve: 2 % _ ‘\f\'/' ;
— _ 2
A\ z
—— oy % \—‘J 4
P lﬁ ; NN x
) ‘Q SR
[ \.{'(
) .
ﬁﬂ- D
‘;\
)

i ' 5 Dlagram E
M wﬁ-ﬁ e rhad Eerw  Semp

26

——— e e e
MASSACHUSTTT



Rooftop Treatment

Exposed rooftops should be treated and detailed as
building elevations. Rooftop mechanical equipment
design or screening shall be incorporated into the
building design,

Front Facades

All facades of buildings fronting on two parallel
streets or on corners shall be considered ffont
elevations. Secondary entrances should not appear
as rear entrances; but should enhance the
respective streetscape.

Refuse and Storage

Refuse and storage shall be concealed from view.
Buiidings without sufficient exterior space for
concealed refuse storage shall store refuse on the
interior.

i’edestrian Elements

Ground floor level(s) of buildings where pedestrian
activity is high should include elements of
pedestrian interest. Retail shops, display

windows, and courtyard entrances are encouraged.
Uses which visually disrupt the continuity of .

pedestrian movement and stimuli should be avoided.

These disruptive stimuli include open parking lots,
parking structures, rear or delivery portions of
buildings, and front facades which are devoid of
pedestrian elements and interest.

Exterior Appurtenances.

Building exterior appurtenances or appendages shall
be designed as integral parts of the building
facade, and should not appear as unrelated design
features. This is especially important on

remodeled buildings. These items may include
architectural elements, fire escape stairs, air
conditioning units, telephone and electrical supply
housings.

Design Elements
Integration of downtow‘n-area design elements into

the building and site design of new projects where
appropriate is encouraged. These ‘elements include

‘planter boxes (within recessed storefronts and

second floor windows), tile surface in opén -
pedestrian areas, customer entrances off of alleys,
pedestrian scale lighting, and sitting areas,

27

STREET rum/mﬁc: (ss/owN ADOVE) AND
STREET FHARDWARE. ARE EXAMPLES oF
PELESTRIAN BLEMENIS THAT Afé
APFROFRIATE. TR THE LOWNTOWN.

FRONESTING OF WALL S/GN

T WINDOW

ﬁlﬁ PLAY
WINDOW

TEXTUED  SI0E WAL



|
A7

Ly
=TI

I=h

LLEYS CAN BiEcoii= INTEREST™
’/ifa S AcEs  THAT ZAN ATTRAST

SHOPPERS TO BACK
OF STopfs,

ENTRANCES

R S TE K

X3 EE

o

i

Cl

bR R K AR

81

10.

Alleys

The small narrow alleys of the downtown area
provide a delightful visual contrast to the
major streets. The alleys are concrete and

tile roadways and corridors, serving as a
connective link and visual element through the
districts’ blocks, linking businesses and
parking areas. The back alleys provide a ,
unique pedestrian experience: the rough brick
and'block exterior of the shops extends a
warm, textured, and inviting atmosphere
removed from the traffic and noise of the main
streets, The low-scale, backdoor brick

facades could provide the setting for colorful
retail and restaurant businesses. The City
encourages the adaptive reuse of this unique
downtown element.

Adaptive Reuse of Alleys

Existing alleyway facades can be turned into
attractive secondary storefront areas by

opening up public access to stores through new
or existing rear doors, and by turning some of
the window openings 'into display windows which
can be brightly lit at night. '

Preservation of Alleys

Elements of the existing alleyway facades
should be retained in order to preserve the
nature of the environment that is now there.
Existing old signs and architectural details
should be retained and highlighted: these are
among the important elements that contribute
to the special quality of the alleyways.

Display Lighting

Display lighting should be focused within the
display window. Use incandescent fixtures in

displays to achieve a soft spot or wash ef fect,

ALLEY

T

| b

TR

LA MESATS DOWNTOWN IS REFRESENTATIVE OF A
T VARIETY OF DISTINGUISHADLI ARCHITRETIRAL STYLES

28



DEVELOPMENT GUIDELINES







| A
| L

EREREE W

DEVELOPMENT GUIDELINES

Both broad and specific criteria guide the Design Review Board and the Planning
Department staflf when evaluating development plans. On the following pages you'll find,
first, L _

A. Site Plan Guidelines

B. Architectural Guidelines
C. Public Area Improvements
D. Maintenance Guidelines

The Urban Design Program provides a list of items an applicant should address in his
plans and which he should be ready to discuss with the Design Review Board. By the
nature of the subject, the guidelines cannot spell out every detail. It is the
community’s hope that the developer will take the initiative and use both sensitivity
and common sense to devise a functional and attractive project.

We realize that is very difficult for a building to be perfect in every respect.

Usually trade-offs have .to be made between different ideals. Sometimes, for

instance, the best solution to a problem may be too expensive. The Board will

weigh all considerations and will want to know why the developer and designer make the
choices that they do.

It would be helpful for an applicant to keep one thing in mind. The City takes a broad
view of architecture and site design. There is more to it than good looks and

function. As the guidelines should 'make clear, such things as the suitability of a
building for its purposes, its relationship to its surroundings, and the appropriate use
of materials and treatment throughout the site are as important as architectural and
circulation design. :

The guidelines are used as an instrument to give direction and support to the board and
the applicant in their design decisions. They also assure a minimum level of design
quality. The applicant should also be aware that the Board and the planning staff do

not provide design proposals or solutions. And remember, the guidelines operate within
the framework of other procedures. The Design Review Board assumes a project will meet
other City requirements.

29




A. Site Plan Guidelines

The Site Plan Guidelines are a broad range of elements that should be used to shape the
project at its conceptual stage and then on through the site development stages. The
Board encourages early familiarity with these guidelines as they can be a determining
factor in the direction of the initial design concépt. The site plan guidelines have

been broken down into the following areas for which an individual set of guidelines are
provided in this section:

- Site Design

- Landscape Design

- Off-Street Parking Design
- Lighting Design

- Energy Conservation

- Safety Design

30



SITE DESIGN

Design Teams

The City encourages the use of design teams that
include architects, landscape architects, and
engineers, especially on large and complex projects
and on sensitive sites, When specialists

contribute key expertise at the beginning of the
planning process, many potential problems can be
eliminated.

Design Principles

The architecture and design of the project should
use appropriate design principles. Traditional
design principles, such as harmeny, diversity,
unity, variety, rhythm, and scale, should_be used
along with other elements of good design: N

fit, vitality, function, spacial form and quality,
access, sense of place, stfuctural orientation,
congruence, safety, stability, adaptability, and
efficiency.

Functional Rellgt'ions"hip‘s

Buildings should be designed and sited so as to-
provide a strong functional relatmnshxp to the
site. Required side and rear yards should be
utilized and should be integrated into the oyverall
site spatial arrangement. A site’s various
activities and elements should be logically
located, so the project operates efficiently,

Natural Amenities

Natural site amenities should be recognized and be
considered as strong site desxgn determinaiits,
Canyons, rock outcroppmgs, views, trees, and
similar featurcs unique to the site should be = .
preserved and incorporated into development
proposals,

Site Suitability

Generally, a designer should plan a project to fit

a site’s natural conditions rathéer than alter a

site to accommodate a stock building plan. =
Existing topography should be presérved to make the
project more attractive or functional. The City

may permit significant

31

SITE ORIENTATION PETERANMNANTS

~
\\x WINTER WINDS \\'
T

BITE PLANNING PACTORS : .
v ELIAAATE s VIEWS
 SIRCLILATION  PRAINAGE
« SUMNLIGHT ¢ VEGETAT IoN
» g RADING ¢ Noiss
- OPENSPACE

© AR UALITY

CLUSTERING OF RASIDMNTIAL LNITS
ALLOWS FOR CREATIVE =ITE
FPLANNING LISING - OPEN srAice,
ARCHITECTUR AL FoRME, AND VEGE-
TATION T CREATE A4 SENsSE o~
EPAMMINITT.




SIrte PESGN DETERMINANTS

(

oLus  House

ANFH I THEATRE

PARKING
DUFFER LANDSCAPING . . -

DOULEARD (I

3 ]

SITE pESIGN SHOWLD pFrovIDs rof
AVNIMIZATION P CONIP=LIET e
TWEEN PEDESTRAN AND VEHicogtAR
CIRCUILATION.

9.

modification topography where it contributes
to good appearance, but natural grade and
significant vegetation should be retained
whenever possible, Excessive cuts, fills, and
retaining walls should be avoided and must
comply with other City ordinances.

Site Compatibility

Site plans should show compatibility with the
surrounding environment. Site designs should
be cempatible with the immediate environment
of the site including the streetscape.

Concern for Pedestrian

Site design, as well as buildings, should be
sensitive to the pedestrian. Site design, for
example, might include planters along
sidewalks, fountains and seating in special
outdoor spaces, and pedestrian oriented
signs. Site access and circulation should
address pedestrian requirements and needs.
Handicapped ramps, paths, and walks should
enable the pedestrian to gain access through
different elements of the site design (i,
from the street to the building entrance).
The scale of site elements and amenities
should conform and relate to the pedestrian
traffic volume and movements.

Circulation Definition

The circulation patterns of a project should
provide clear definition of access, vehicle
movements, directions to uses, relationship of . -
parking distribution and use (e.g., employee,
handicapped, etc.) with the consistent use of
paving materials, lighting, signs, and other

site elements.

Separatlon of Circulation

Separate vehicular and pedestrian circulation
systems should be provided, Pedestrian access

to residential developments generally should

not utilize driveways. Pedestrian linkages =
between uses in commercial developments should
be emphasized, including distinct pedestrian
access from parking areas in large commercial
developments, such as shopping centers.

32



10. Driveways

11.

12.

13

Common driveways and reciprocal access casements
which provide vehicular access to more than one
site and reduce the number of driveways along a
street and share internal circulation systems are

‘encouraged,

Provis‘ion for Bicycles

Provision should be made for bicycles. Bicycle
parking in residential developments should be on an.
all-weather surface and be located close to

dwelling unit or residential development

entrances. Bicycle parking in commercial and
employment areas should be in highly visible
locations, durable and secure. For large
developments on sites located along a City bikeway,
an internal bicycle circulation system is

encouraged. ’ o

QOpen Space

Common areas should be readily accessible

from all buildings, and should be integral to the
on-site pedestrian system, Office buildings should
provide appropriate outdoor sitting, resting and
eating areas. Private and common usable open space
should be provided in multiple-family residential
developments. Private usable open space for each
dwelling unit should be directly accessible from
the unit, and should be large enough to permit
outdoor living opportunities. The location of
common open space areas should be readily * -
accessible from all buildings, and should be
properly oriented to take advantage of sun and
shade as appropriate to the use. -

Site Utilities

Locations of meters and electrical transformers,
telephone junction boxes, utility poles, light
standards, and other above ground utility equipment
(to include new traffic control boxes, utility

poles and lines) should be screened and located to
reduce their visual impact. Newly installed -

utility services, and service revisions

necessitated by exterior alterations, may be
required to be placed underground.

33

CoMMEN REc/PRICAL
RIVEWAY | AecEss
| EASEAENT
Koo AOUNTED : LTILITY Rocd-
EQUIPMENT SHoULD TiION THAT & -
ALRAYS BE SeREENED  FROFERLY TREAT
IR VIEWS FREM. ED . AND -
. ALGVE. B

- SCREENED.

 UrTLITY poves
< THATENCROAS Wi -

N THE BOW Aes
HAZARS POR CLEAR,
SIGHT PISTAMCE,
TRAFFIC, ANG fE2-
ESTRIANS.



GRADING SHot/Lt PRESERVE THE NAT-
LRAL TERRAIN AND SLOPES OF HILL-

=085,

POLE OR
PEST FOUNBATION

™~

EMBELDED OR
LINDERGROUND

T

CANTILEVERED

STANDARD FREFARED FAD-
BNTIRE. HILLSIDE IS TERRALED -_ -

AND DESIRE B

GMHNG ANALYSIS SHOWING EX-
[STING CONTDURS AND SECTIONS
SHOWING THE SLOFE.

| SEPPED R,

L

cur

~

ST LEVEL

i

14.

Building Location

Or larger commercial sites and office
buildings, a significant portion of the total
building area should be located near the
street rather than behind parking lots or at
the rear of a property. Such siting, together
with substantial landscape treatment
reinforces and strengthens the streetscape.
From street to project there should be a
pleasing transition that provides for safe and

. attractive walkways, parking and planting,

15‘

16.

17,

18.

Skyline

'Views along hilltops should be preserved. The .

visual skyline of hills generally should

not be broken by structures. The tops of
structures in hillside developments generally
should be below the perceived skyline.

Grading

Retention of the natural slopes and topography
should be maximized. Massive grading to
create flat geometric building pads

should be avoided. Recontouring wherein.
slope or hillside character is retained, even
though exitensive grading is involved, may be
considered on a case-by-case basis where
reasonable modification to topography
contributes to good appearance.

Phased Development - |

Each phase of a phased development should
attain a visual completeness. Temporary
barriers, walls, or edges should be finished
and completed to complement the permanent
construction.

User Orientation

Site amenities for project users or residents
should be provided where feasible and
appropriate. These may include rain shelters,
street furniture, noise screening, or pick-up
and loading areas. These features should be
well integrated into a site plan as primary
features and not afterthoughts tacked on to
artificially dress up a proposal.

34



19. Lighting Design

Exterior lighting, if any, should be designed as
part of the architectural and landscape concept of
the project. Appropriate hierarchy of lighting
structures and intensity should be considered when
designing the lighting for the various elements of a

project, such as building and sight entrances, i
walks, parking areas, or other areas of the site,

It should enhance building design and landscaping,
as well as provide for safety and security.’
Lighting fixtures should be durable and compatible
with building design and Iandscaping,

20, Lighting Location

Area lighting should be predominantly down-directed,
and should be designed s0 that there is no glare or
adverse spill-over of light off the site. In :
projects that abut residential neighborhoods or.
multifamily developments, all lighting shall be
shielded to reduce the ambient light level to
acceptable levels.

21. Lighting Level

Fixture mounting height and intensity level shouild
be appropriate to the project and the environment.
The exterior lighting, when used, should be
subdued. It should not create glare for occupants
or neighborhoods. To achieve the desired l1ght1ng
level for most pro;ects, use of many short low
intensity fixtures is encouraged instead of a few
tall fixtures that 1llummate large areas,

22, Buffering and Screening

Buffering and screening are physical techmques, ar -
through site arrangement or structural and =~ . LoECORATIVE
landscaping features, to protect and séparate uses Nt
and site functions from one another (e.g., traffic,
noise from dwelling units, trash collection from
outdoor eating areas), Buffer zones should be MEILTIPLE  RETHIN -
considered engineering techniques, not just ' e Wbl=
decorative, to attenuate conflicting features or
environmental characteristics of a site. Buffering
can be accomplished through proper site orientation
and structural design of buildings, or through the
addition of physical screening elements such as:
walls, fences, earthen berms, spatial or elevation
separations, or as preferred in many cases a
combination of these techniques.

YALL

35



THOUGH A SMALL CONSIDERATION, When selecting a buffering or screening
GARBAGE AND IRASH STORAGE SHodlr
BE FLANNED [N APVANCE, :

technique, a project designer should. consider:

- What needs to be screened?

- From what direction is it needed?

- How high and how dense should the screen
be? o

- Is the viewer stationary, mobile, distant?

~ Are seasonal changes a significant factor?

- Will the screening create an area
vulnerable to crime? '

- Are the building and plant materials
consistent with the other elements of the
architecture and site plan?

23. Refuse Considerations

THE EXAMME ABOVE (5 AN APFROSR AT =

: . . s
o DAt PO MG ALr AND Refuse containers, service areas and loading

OFPICE PROIECTS. COMMMREIAL AND docks should be conveniently located and big
INDUSTRIAL EEVELOPHENT SHAAD Fetiows enough, but must not interfere with other

A SIUEAR EXAMALE AVAILADLE i i $ i

st THe AN CEARTHENT  THE clrcul'atlon c}alr plzté'lgn? on t}éc site. f’}‘rash i
IMPORTANT ELEMENTS 100 DI CONSIOERED . containers s ould be located away from public
IN REFUSE. ENOLASURE PESIEN ARE' LOCATIN, strects and building entrances and should be
ACcESS, SCREENING, ANP FINISH TYFE. completely screened with materials that are

compatible with building exteriors.

Enclosures should be designed for long-term
use, and be strong enough to withstand a bump’
from a garbage truck. L

Their placement should relate to building
‘architecture, site topography, landscaping and
purpose. Screening facilities should be of '
adequate size and quantity to provide

screening without dominating a site or

adjacent properties, blocking site distances,

or creating unnecessary site barriers.

Location should allow for easy access from
residential units and an adequate quantity
provided to serve the residents’ needs.
Enclosures should be designed to complement
the architectural style of the building(s) by .
using similar colors, materials, and’ L
finishes. Refuse containers that are visible
from above shall have an opaque or semi-opaque
horizontal screening (such as a trellis) to
mitigate unsightly view. The covering

REFUsE CONTHAINER BNCLOSLRE =

AND LOCATION Stioultlts P AN -structure shall be designed for compatibility
INTEGRAL  ELEMENT DF 7H#E SITH with the architecture and built solidly for
AND ARGHTECTURAL pESIQN. . longevity,

36



LANDSCAPE DESIGN

3.

Landscape Heritage

La Mesa has been nationally recognized as a Tree
City for its concern and dedication to the
maintenance and preservation of our urban
landscape. All site development should include a
well thought out and executed landscape plan. The
Design Review Board encourages innovation in
planting design and choice of landscape materials.

Existing Vegetation

Healthy existing vegetation and natural rock
formations should be kept and xncorporated into
site and landscaping plans if they improve the
site’s appearance or enhance its proposed use and
function.

Landscape Design

There should be a consistent landscape design
throughout a development. Unrelated choice or
placement of plant materials should be avoided.
All areas within a development need not be
identical. Different landscape themes may be
utilized in larger developments, where it may help
to heighten the dxstmctnon between spaces.and to
strengthen a sense of movement or place, as long as
such themes are internally consistent, Landscape
elements should exhibit and have the basic dcmgn
principles that are used in building demgn
harmony, balance, rhythm, contrast, etc..
Landscaping should use a combination of trees,
shrubs, and ground cover: ground cover alone .
usually won’t be enough. A project’s plantmg
should blend with vegetatmn on nearby. property if

the neighboring greenery is healthy and appropriate,

Plant Purposes

Floors: Ground cover and low shrubs should be
used to define space and function. When
properly used groundcover should also
serve to control erosion, direct surf; ace
drainage and lessen excessive noise,
glare and reflection. Where active use
of a landscape area is to be encouraged,
lawns can be used as a ground cover as
well when maintenance can be assured.

37

MATURE TREE —]

WITERES FRAOMINANT =XISTING MNATIRAL.
FEATLIRES EXIST ON A4 SI17E, 7HEY
SHXILD DE RETH/NED AND /INCOrRFER-
ATED INTO  7HE SITE DEsuoN.




THE (58 CTF TREES ANE FLANTINGS &N
PE ARRANGED (N AMANY WA 77 A-

ﬂ (EVE DIFFERENT FPURPsES:

FTRAAL o'l oy =3
ATRAMAL FRAA<T
crbws Loidbrens DEFINE Stce
ENERGY conservitten
el AN
MAGE
FEvAL FRINT
CLIMATE ENIAENT
i%ﬁcm\/
FORMAL

.%@é@)
@ o

5'

SPECIMEN TREE.

e

TREES (PN

COMNON SPEE, (@
FRENIOE FENALY,

AND RELATE
BRHLEANG GRS,

Walls: Shrubs and scrubby trees can be

grouped densely together to form
substantial hedges and walls. Such
screening can serve to provide
privacy, attenuate noise and dust,
articulate space or frame a view.
Such use of shrubs can range from 4
to 8§ feet in height and be
maintained in very formal or
natural forms depending on the
appropriateness of the plant

¥ materials. Tall shrubs and small
trees can also extend this
landscape for up to heights of 8-20
feet where appropriate.

Ceilings: Moderate to very full trees can be
used singly or in groups as an
umbrella or canopy to form
landscape ceilings. These can
serve to provide privacy, climate
control, control erosion, and
define a hierarchy of spatial
organization, structure, or
function,

Plain_t{ Selection

Healthy and well-maintained plant materials

‘should be used in all landscaped areas. The

purpoSe of planting (e.g., shade, screening,
erosion control or appearance) should
detérmine what types of plants are sclectcd

’ Thlckncss, height, color, seasonal
- characteristics and ultimate growth should

always be considered.

Where planting is intended to perform a
function such as screenmg or shading, its,

initial size and spacing must be selected to
- achieve its purpose within two years, or else

it should be supplemented by temporary

.architectural features such as screen fencing

or an arbor. Landscape materials and
arrafigements should be chosen to minimize

- maintenance. Generally, a limited palette of

landscape materials is suggested. The use of
indigenous or native-type plant materials is
encouraged. Exotic or foreign materials
which may be difficult to maintain or thrive
are génerally discouraged.

38



6.

7.

Landscaping Scale and Nature

The scale and nature of landscape materials should
be appropriate to the site and/or structure. Large-
scale buildings generally should be complemented
landscaping with similar scale and proportions. "
Where a site, structural or circulation hierarchy
exists, the landscape plan should enhance the
definition of use and function. For example, where
shade is desired, broad-spreading canopy-type trees
are appropriate, or landscaping of sites on major
streets should include large-scale trees. ‘

Building Screening

Landscaping should not be utilized to screen or h1de
an otherwise unacceptable building or facade
treatment. Building architecture should stand on
its own, with landscape incorporated as an integral
element of overall project design, not as a
substitution for poor design.

Existing Landscape Elements

Existing landscape elements should be incorporated
into landscape plans. Mature trees and tree
groupings as well as rock outcroppings should be
considered as design determinants and clearly shown
on zll plans submitted.

Landscaping as a Part of Building Design

Landscaping incorporated into buildmg de51gn is
encouraged. Trellises, arbors, and cascading types
of landscaping should be considered. Also, the
landscape plans should incorporate 'various site
elements. Outdoor lighting, signs, fencing, walls,
sitting and resting areas, and trash receptacles
should be carefully considered as integral elements
of the landscape, and shown on, all landscape plans.

10. Street Trees

Street trees should be considered a required .
landscape element for all projects unless otherwise
directed by the City. Street trees should be
15-gallon size or larger, and should complement the
existing street trees or the City’s street tree plan
for the area. Use of ornamental type trees as
street trees is discouraged unless deemed
appropriate,

39

. M‘tb‘g Rcyw

| spEE,

TREES SN SEpirdre
AND FROVIDE
TRANSITION
PETWEEN
BUILDINGS .

TREES AN AT As 4 A
Brpres. pErweEN
LANDYSES ANG

Wi, |

PEEINE DFEN

TREES G4 ACT AS A WIND SCREEN OR
FEFITICNER AND AMASSED D HANNEL
AR clRPENT 70 STRUETURE. P
LOCT




Q

e
e

eemiiiiTsiil
NS |
o

A\ _
Pl iy e, N TERSCR,
LAND S AL NG LANDSCAP NG

11,

12.

Ground Cover

Ground cover should be of live plant
materials. Gravel, colored rock, bark, and :
similar materials are generally not acceptable
alone as ground cover. In some cases,
hardscape plans using materials such as

brick or other decorative paving materials may
be approved in lieu of plant materials,

ParKing Areas

All parking areas should be landscaped: such
landscaping should include perimeter screening
and interior shading, Planting and
landscaping should be provided at suitable
intervals throughout the lot and at the ends

of parking rows, and should screen parked cars
from adjacent streets. It should include

trees that will provide adequate visual _
interest and shading when they mature. The
planting must not block a driver’s view.
Parking lot designs should include walkways
and planting that help direct pedestrians )
comfortably and safely to their destinations.
(See the subsection "Off-street Parking

Design" also.)

Irrigation

Appropriate irrigation is réquired for all -
landscaped areas. Most plants need to be
irrigated to look their best. The City
encourages the use of drought-tolerant plants:
however, even these need an appropriate
irrigation system. The system must be
designed for efficient, conservative use of
water. The DRB encourages the use of |

- automatic underground irrigation systems, set

14.

to water at the most efficient times of day.
The irrigation system should be designed so as
not to overspray walks, benches, buildings,
fences, parking areas or streets.

Placement

Plants should be placed with respect to their
life cycles - attention should be given to
their ability to maintain and reproduce
themselves, achieve their size at maturity and
their expected life span. Placement also
should respect the various environmental
requirements of different plants including
such factors as temperature, moisture, soil,
sunlight, and wind.

40



I5. Energy Conservation . ' S SOLAR AcCESS

Solar accessibility and utility should be a
determinant of landscape design: dense, tall
screen-type landscaping along northerly property
lines should be avoided where solar access may be
appropriate on adjoining properties. Deciduous
trees on the southerly and westerly side(s) of
buildings may help reduce overall energy
consumption as well. .

6. Ai’léntinéus_i;e-s' ) - T L
A variety of plant sizes are encouraged at the time

of installation with the following minimum-
standards as general guidelines: '

SUMMER. SoLdR ALrirZ@E.

trees: 1-3/4 inch calliper, 6 foot height | WINTER 5&;__:_4,«. ALTITUDE

shrubs: 18 inch height, 5 foot apart

\\\ groundcaver: 4 inch pots, 122 inches apart

Planting areas adjacent to parking areas, drives,
or walks must be protected by concrete curbing.
where necessary. Ao rovtbaraers

18, Planting Types

Where possible, landscaping and vegetation shéuld
be native and drought resistant or tolerant. -
Choice of fire retardant plants is also required in’
canyon areas.

B ILDING

TREE &A=

" CoNCRETE suess

FLANTING AREAS AND VEZETATION
SHALL. BE FROTECTIED MROM FAREING
ApEAS,



|1

s

LTI

sSEE Na /[, PARKING AREA ESiaN
o LETTER CESIGNATIONS,

SO FARKING AR [rensfan SHElLD thcts "
OME. DOp. MO EPPETIVE TECNICLES M.

RBOLIE/NG THE VISUAL [MPAcT o
AUTOAMOBILES AND LARGE EXPANSES
OF PAVING  Stlcl TECHNIGHES [N-
LLUPE DPRARESSING OR  SPLT-LEVELS
/NG THE FARKING AmEA, LANDSCAPE
BCRESNNG, EERMING ARCUND THE
FEAIMErER, AND SGNIFICANT PLANT -
INGS WITHIN THEE FApRING AREA,

OFF-STREET PARKING DESIGN

I. Parking Area Elements

Off-street parking areas should include the
following elements:

a. Concrete curbing around all landscaped
areas in order to contain landscape
thaterial and to protect landscaping from
automobiles.

b. Striping and wheel stops where
appropriate with all handicapped and
compact clearly spaces identified,

¢. Use of compact parking spaces.

d. Security lighting in developments where
appropriate,

Parking Design

Off-street parking areas should be designed
and landscaped so as to minimize the visual
impact of large paved areas. Parking areas
should include the following elements:

a. Landscaping in and around the
paved area to meet the City’s Parking and
Landscape Standards, Generally, treés,
shrubs, and ground cover should be
incorporated in peripheral areas.

b. Dense landscaping used in conjunction .
with berming, walls and fences at the
perimeter of the parking area to provide
visual enclosure and screening.

c. In larger parking areas (2 or more
maneuvering aisles), interior landscaping
should be provided to screen and visually
separate the parking areas into smaller
increments.

d. Both perimeter and interior landscaping
of canopy-type trees: the location and
spacing of trees is dependent on type of
tree used, but the overall effect should
be of a relatively consistent tree cover
which will shade the pavement and autos.

42



3.

4.

¢. Landscaped separation of parking areas and
buildings, to include a landscaped foreground
for buildings. :

Site Paving

Paving of the required areas of the site shall be to
City standards. Where it is appropriate to the
overall site design and environs, the Design Review
Board encourages innovative approaches to site
paving. Examples are stamped concreté, brick,
grasscrete, pavers or cobble stone. Accent 'colors
should be used within an overall color, matenal
and texture concept.

Off-Street Parking Location

Generally, of f-street parking facilities should not
always be located along the street frontage. Street
frontages should be devoted te building architecture
and landscaping, This policy may not apply to sites
or special design corridors where specific
development patterns exxst and are intended to be

cantinued.

5.

Emergency Access

Adequate provisions shall be made for emergency
vehicle access. Developers should consult with the
appropriate agencies to incorporate such circulation
elements into the site plan from the early stages of
developing the site plan,

Building Protection

Landscaping and other site features should be placed

and arranged to protect the building and other
structures on the site from contact with moving

vehicles including turning or backing movements for

parking. Bollards, walkways or other features must
be able to serve this function without lookmg
damaged or worn with normal use, :

Existing City St_andal"ds

Projects must also conform to the City of La Mesa’s
Landscaping and Parking Standards and should be
consulted early in the project development process.
Copies of these standards are avaxlablc from the
Planning Department.

43

THE APPLICATION OF FPOCKED OR
CLUSTER PARKING (5 ENCoURAGED
FOR. MULT- FAMILY RESIDEMNTIAL,

OFfliCE, AND MANLFEALTURING 2fsms,




ENERGY CONSERVYATION

SOLAR, AcESS . 1.

SUMMER. SCLAR. ALTITLIO=
WINTER, SOLAR ALTITUDE

2,
3!
ROOFS SHOULD BE LIGHT
COLORED, KEFLECTNVE,
AND HAVE oo INStL- ]
ATioN QUALITIES.
4,

CVERAANGS, TRELLIS, SHHPE SIRUTURES,
AMND PLANTING SHOULD SHAPR BOoTH
PULOING AND OUTEROR. LIVING AREAS.
ENTRANCES AND PARKING AREAS SHOILD
BE SITUATED ON THE NORTH-WEST SIPE
o MDINGS WHILE BALEONIES AND FHTTOS
B ORIENTED T THE SOUTH IPAR SHAR
AccEss,

Climate

The summer climate of La Mesa is characterized
by predominantly a hot-humid to

infrequently hot-arid zone.” In this

zone air movement constitutes the main
comfort-restoring and cooling element. Due to
the infrequency of arid temperature conditions
(which are best handled by large areas of
shading) wind-flow effects should remain the
dominant siting consideration since shading
may be provided by other means. Wind currents
generally prevail in an on-shore direction
creating a pleasant sea-breeze, although this
condition may vary with certain areas.

Building openings and outdoor living spaces
should be criented to take advantage of this
prevailing west to east direction. -

Energy Efficiency

Site orientation should give consideration to -
solar and energy efficiency. Buildings and
landscaping elements should be designed to
minimize mechanical heating and cooling and
located to create shaded outdoor living

. areas. Similarly, orientation and siting of

structures should also take intd account water
conservation, by management of water run-off

and use of plant materials appropriate to the
climate,

Shadows

Yegetation, structures, and other site

elements should be situated so that dirring the
winter months (December, January; and ‘
February) shadows are not cast onto the
southern exposed building envelope. This does
not apply to utility wires, bare tree

branches, and similar objects which obstruct
Iittle light and are needed and situated for
reasonable use of the property.

Winter Open Space

Buildings and residences should be situated to

. have major open space and yards, respectively,

to the south to allow full exposure to the
winter sun for solar heating. Buildings on
separate properties should not shade each
other, :

44



5. Street Layout

Within major developments streets should be laid out
where feasible on a north/south axis for optimum
building solar orientation and to channel breeze.
Setback variations should be used to allow maximum
wind circulation.

6. Building Design

All building designs should be responsive to energy
consideration. Energy conserving features] such as
passive solar architectural elements or active solar
heat collector panels, should be desxgned as
visually integral parts of the structure,

7. Salar Utility

Sunlight should be used for direct heating and
illumination whenever possible. Natural ventilation
and shading should be used to cool a building. The
Board encourages consideration of using both active
and passive solar heating,

8. Passive Solar Techniqties - . -

The passive solar techniques of the pro;ectmg
overhang and vertical shading blind to shade windows
and openings on buxldmgs will help reflect thc
summer sun and cool interior spaces. Orxcntanqn of
active living areas should be to the south with
properly designed overhangs, trell:s, or other sun
control used. :

STRAND MEs4 . T LA MEsA MOUNTAINS
Bie/tre SCEAN SN DGO DAY ’ L CANYEW PORTHILLS

SAN DGO LOUNTY'S YVIRIED ZLIMATE RAMIES 1cit A PHor sumb Zone” Aong 78
COAST TV A YHOT ARID ZONE ' [NLAND. THERE ARE VAKYING CLIMATIC ZONES [N BETWEEN AS ONE

iypfﬁ ETQ" WEST 70 E4ST; LA MESA 1S CHARACTERIZED BY A [ol HOMID SUMMER AVD A Mito Wer

45



SAFETY DESIGN

The City views safety in a project’s design as an important site planning element and,
though often neglected, is an instrument in providing for the public’s genéral health
and welfare, These safety guidelines include the safety concept of defensible

space, 2 method that defines physical spaces into clearly recognizable areas of

public, semi-public, semi-private, and private space. Intruders should be easily
recognizable as they pass into non public areas which will alert occupants to possible
criminal activity and the proper authorities can be notified. While this technique is
predominantly organized for residential developmeént, the concept is also applicable to
other uses including office and commercial development.

ZONES OF PRIVASY

1.

Zones of Privacy

A project should provide definition of its
defensible spaces to denote the relative
accessibility of the different areas. These
areas can be broken into zones of

" privacy and are compriséd of definite

elements. The following zones are defined and
should be used in conjunction with thc list of
gu:delmes for saf éty:

PUBLIC - The public zone includes the public !
street, paths, parking areas, parks, service
and delivery areas, and public services.

SEMI-PUBLIC - The semi-public zone is a
transition from the public areas to the living
and working areas and the entry area. They

tepresent secondary areas under control of

managcment acting on behalf of the private or
public interest: landscaping, parking,
c1rculat10n, walkways, community gardens,
swimming pools, tennis courts, playgrounds,
laundries, and storage. -These areas should

not be accessible to the public.

SEMI-PRIVATE - The semi-private zone is a
transition from the outside into the private
realm. An enclosed entry area, shared outdoor
areas, and filter zone. '

PRIVATE - The private zone consists of

interior and outdoor private working and
living spaces.

46



2.

3

Symbolic Barriers

A symbolic barrier is a design technique which can
provide a visual boundary or edge between the zones
of privacy. These boundaries allow each area to be
a visually recognizable and defined space. The use
of symbolic barriers is encouraged over the more
obvious and literal boundaries of real barriers .
(real barriers are vertical or lateral edges such as
fences or walls). Symbolic barriers may include:
. : Yoo

a. Steps or stairs .
b. Change in the texture of a surface or

landscaping '
¢. Change in the level or type of lighting
d. A gate or low wall

Transition Zones

The concept of defensible space defines the
different types of zones and this spacial definition
then results in the need for transition zones
between the types of space zones. It is these
defined transition zones that allow inhabitants of
private spaces to maintain controls for recognizing
intruders and reinforce them through surveillance.

Natural Surveillance,

Surveillance is a major crime deterrent. Although
surveillance opportunities significantly reduce
irrational anxiety, the public apathy must be
overcome, That is why the observer must have some
interest in and identify with the victim or that the
crime is taking place within his defined sphere of
influence. That is why community identity and
action is so important to effective ¢crime prevention
and safety. The definition of private space, use of
barriers for transition zones, and the perceived

zones of influence allow for this to be accomplished.

Entfrance Areas

The entrance creates a transition between the
outside public world and some less public inner .
world. When entry areas are enclosed and do not
contain real barriers (i.e. gates or doors which can
be secured) tenants should feel that these areas are
under natural observation by other tenants. A
potential criminal should equally feel that any
suspicious behavior in these areas will come under
immediate scrutiny. The most successful design
solution will consist of a combination of the
following suggested symbolic definers or other
comparable mechanisms:

47

FRIVACT RELATIONSHIFS

BEMI-PRIVATE
¥ ENTEY
£ FILTER ZoNe

FRIVATE EXTERIOR,
¥ BACKYARD

¥ prEck

SEM/ - PUBLIC
SEMI-PUALIC ¥ SHARED SUTDOOR
* FARRING
% SHARED ENTRY © WALKWAYS
$ PARKING - SWIMMING
» TENNIS

* BAR-B-0Q AREA




7.

Entry court

A bend in the path

A gate

A change in path texture

Step and change in surface elevation
A low wall for plants or draping vines
A trellis or arbor

@emeRAno®

Parking Layout

Parking for residents should be located so
that distances to dwellings are minimized.
These areas should be easily surveyed from
adjacent areas and windows, Areas .
particularly vulnerable to crime should be
well lighted. ~

Orientation of Windows

Windows should be located so that areas
vulnerable to crime can be easily surveyed by

"~ residents,

Legibility

A system for identifying the location of each’
residential unit, store or industry upon '
entering the site should be established. The
system should be easy to understand and
obvious,

Lighting

Lighting should be incorporated to assure
surveillance opportunities. More light is not
necessarily indicative of better and safer
lighting. Lighting levels and fixtures should

. be carefully selected and oriented so that

10.

11.

points and areas vulnerable to crime are
accented,

Service Areas

Location of laundry areas, mailboxes or other
service arcas should be located in such a way
that they are observed by others, and should
not be located in dark alcoves out of sight,

Barriers to Police

In semi-public and semi-private areas,
barriers which would hinder police patrol,
such as confused parking patterns and tall
shrubs, should be avoided. Plant madterials
such as high shrubs, should not be located so

48



12.

that surveillance of semi-public and semi-private
areas is blocked. This will provide the opportunity
for crime. Sticker shrubs may discourage crime
activities. Low shrubs and umbrella trees (where
the canopy is maintained above five feet from the
ground) ‘will allow surveillance opportunities, hence
reducing the potential for criminal behavior.

Ha'rdware

Reliance solely on crime prevention hardwatre in lien
of other design alternatwes will be d:scoui-aged

THIS oo

Nor TS




B. Architectural Guidelines

Good structural and architectural design relies on understanding and then articulating
‘the needs of the users within the building design and form. The user group varies, but
normal includes the client and the public that sees or uses the project. The 1mportance
of good appearance should be emphasized by ‘the dlscrenonary use of the various design
eclements by the desxgner This section has béen composed of the following elements to
provide guidance in addressing these design elements:

- Architectural Design

-  Architectural Finish and Details
- Signs

- Renovation/Adaptive Reuse

50



ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN

1'

2.

Orientation

The siting and orientation of buildings should
respond to the pedestrian or vehicular nature of
the street. Buildings on streets of high

pedestrian use (such as downtown) should face on
and be directly accessible from the sidewalk, with
minimal interruption by driveways or parking
areas. Buildings on streets with heavy traffic,
particularly those with no on-street parking, .
should provide a clearly legible major entry to the
of f-street parking area as well as oncntmg the
building to the streetscape.

Design Theme

No one design theme is required in La Mesa. Good
architectural character is based upon the
suitability of a building for its purpose, in its
environment, and its relationship of proportion and
materials. Good architectural character. is not, in
itself, more expensive than poor architectural
character,

Fit

Different structures and parts of structures should
go well together, When new construction-is
proposed near existing structures, the new work
should fit with the old, or the old should be’
remodeled to fit with the new.

Consistency ey

There should be an architectural consistency
between all building elevations, including a
consistent use of colors, materials, and

detailing. False or decorative facade -
treatments, wherein one or more unrelated material
appears tacked onto a building, should be avoided.
All elevations need not look alike: however, a
sense of overall architectural continuity must
occur. Elevations which do not directly face a
street should not be ignored or expected to receive
minimal architectural treatment,

51

TYFlEAL xﬁ‘YGFP//VG SENTER, LATELTS

Skppr i SUILDINGS

+3

BLILOING PACADE THREATMENT SHOULD
PE CONSSTENT.

;a B B i
I EAE

73

F{rh,

[] [-‘[ Rl pine

- — .

=1

] 1

I | I
R\_/

STLREERONTE

1= Abovi SHOW THE PROTER KELA-
TIONSHIPS OF FENMSTRATION ANP

C AASSING ESTABLISHED rFor o
L GROUE SR ENISTING  BULDINGS.

FROpoSED  OXLPINGS At idctnT
10 THESE SHot/lD REMIECT THe
ESTABLISHED MASSING AND ARCH{TEC-
TURE, :



THIS...

FREVIDING VARIETY oF THE BfLDING
FERM CAN BE AMEVED THRX G
FPFEBETTING, . RE<ESS/ING, AND
PROJELIING OF TS FLANAR

- SULRFACES.

5.

8..

Form and Texture

A variety in the surface planes, forms, and
textures should be incorporated into the
building exterior. Use of these features
should be consistent with the scale,

proportion and bulk of the building. Long
expanses of unbroken wall or other building
surfaces tend to be out of proportion to human
scale and lack variety or interest. Methods

td accentuate good form can be through the use
of pilasters, deep reveals, varying building
setback at different levels, staggering of

wall surfaces in plane, varying the roof
structure, and adding variations in texture so
it will change with variations of light,

making a building come alive and engage the
eye. :

Human Scale

All building design should reflect a sense of
human scale and proportion. Elements such as
balconies and window projections should
reflect scale and proportion, but should not
be relied on individually to give a large
building correct proportions or massing in
relation to the user, The City of La Mesa is
a relatively small community in relation to
the metropolitan area and relies on the scale
of the residential neighborhoods and the
commercial areas for a significant portion of
its image. Careful attention should be given
to new development so that this image is ‘
promoted. The major form(s) of a structure
should be designed to avoid large planar
surfaces by offsetting, sculpturing,

recessing, or projecting significant portions
of its mass. The building form should reflect
and relate to the human form that sees it,
works in it, or lives in it,

Neighborhood Chara;ter

All proposed buildings or structures should be
compatible with the neighborhood character.
Building design, however, need not be
unnecessarily constrained or limited by
structures on adjacent sites in specific

terms. For example, in neighborhoods with a
predominance of buildings with pitched tile
roofs, landscaped front yards, and light-
colored siding, new developments generally
should be compatible with those basic elements.

52



10,

11.

12,

Pedestrian Interest

The ground floor level(s) of buildings where
pedestrian activity is high should include elements
of pedestrian interest. Display windows, retail
shops, and courtyard entrances are suggested. Uses
which visually disrupt the continuity of a
pedestrian movement experience (such as open
parking lots, parking structures, blank walls with
no access) should be avoided. A building’s design
should also accommodate the pedestrian through the
use of amenities, such as seating walls, planters, .-
display windows, shade structures, and public art.

DUILDING AREHITECTURE SHOULD
SUPFORT FPEDESTRIAN | INTEREST.

Variety of Buildings

Projects containing many buildings generally should
provide variety in building size and massing. A
transition from low buildings on street frontages

to larger and taller structures on the interior of

the properties is generally encouraged. All
buildings on the same site should have strong
architectural and spatial relationships.

Franchise Buildings

Building design should strive to represent the
character and image of La Mesa through the use of
appropriate design elements. Trademark type

of buildings may be discouraged if they are not
consistent with other design principles established
in these guidelines. = .. S

Exposed Rooftops

Due to the topography of La Mesa, exposed roofs are
a significant factor in establishing a building’s
appearance and character. Design should assure
that color and texture of roofing materials
complement those used for walls and other

elements. Exposed rooftops should be treated as
building elevations. Such rooftops should be free

of mechanical equipment clutter in situations:

where it may be visible from surrounding buildings
or streets. Rooftop mechanical equipment is not

prohibited, but its design and screening should ﬁESprVTML AND  CoMMER<4L
incorporate the building’s materials and design, e s E’g% g,’; /Iz’fg‘f
and shall not present a tacked-on appearance. THE BIHLDING ARCHITECTUR .,

33



13.

Entries

Building entries should be protected from the -
elements and should create a focus or
sense of entry for the structure, Wall

- recesses, roof overhangs, canopies, arches,

14,

15.

THrE SroRp 7"}'0”7" ENT &.MKB i8S WeELL
LOCATED T2 TAKE ALVANTHAGE O /75
FosTioN ON 7T  STREEr cORNSK,

R

el i —

signs, and similar architectural features
should be integral elements of the building
design calling attcntmn to the 1mportance of
the entry

Residential Complex Design

Residential complexes, such as apartments or
condominiums, are located throughout the City
and by means of the project size and density
of units, provide an important component in La
Mesa’s character. In multiple-family
residential developments, individual dwelling
units generally should be architecturally
expressed. Such legibility may not only help
reduce the apparent scale of the building, but
will also increase the feeling of individual
identity for project residents.

Replica Buildings

New buildings that are built to look like old
buildings of a certain period are called
replxca buildings. This type of construction
is most often used in a purely historical -
settmg or in recreational settings where ‘it
is important to duplicate the actual
appearance of a district or single project
site, Unless constructed very caref ully, and
employing authentic materials and
craftsmanship, these structures will usually
appear, inappropriate.

Fis SEZDNDARY STErE ENTRANCS

/5 BASILY HMNOEASTTOD BY /TS
AR T I LR AL ARTIELIE AT ION,

T Nﬁ

/‘1“ { .

34



EXTERIOR FINISH AND DETAILS

3.

Treatment

Exterior treatment should be restrained, not harsh
or excessive, and should be selected for

durability, quality, weathering characteristics and
ease of maintenance as well as for initial beauty.

Materials v
Materials should be used honestly. Products which
attempt to simulate other materials, such as wood

or masonry, are gencrally not acceptable.

Material Range

The range of building matcrials'may be quite broad,

however, traditionally, natural materials .

(such as wood, stone or brick), are prevalent and
contribute to the character of La Mesa. Generally,
extensive use of agpplied’ materm!s such as

formed metal or synthetic imitations like
artificial stone, should be avoided where use of
such material is foreign to the nature of the
imitated material or building desxgn

Prefabricated metal buildings are not, proh1b1tcd
however, care must be taken to allow the design to
reflect the inherent quality of the material. (See
also the section in Visually Sensitive Areas for
manufacturing/industrial uses.)

Color

When working with colors it is good to havea
fundamental understanding of color theory and its’
principles of application. Color is composed of
three dimensions ~ hue, value, and chroma (similar
to building form - length, width, and depth) which
have different effects. The hue is the name of the
color, such as blue, red, or green. Value refers

to the relative lightness or darkness of the hue
such as a weak-value red (hght red). Chroma,
which refers to the strength or purity of a hue,
can be either strong or weak. A strong- chroma red

would be very bright and pure, while a weak-chroma

is dull and grayish, All three of these dimensions
coexist together to form the range of colors, The
application of color to a building should follow
the generally accepted principles that are listed
below:

55

TS coLOR WHEEL SHOVIS TH¥E RELATIGN
SIS OF THE & FIINCIRLE ks AND
THE 8 VIS ALLY OFPOSING SESoNBARY
HUES AS. DETERMINED BY THE ALMSELL
COLOR SYSTEM.



EXPASED Loor STRUICTURES a.
— SHOULD BE COAMPLEMENTARY

DR, MATEH THE. ALcBENT Colop

CHOPSEN FoR THE 194<APE.

[~

Appropriateness

Building color(s) should be compatible

and blend with the existing colors of the
surrounding neighborhood and community,
and strengthen the existing character,
not detract or compete for attention. ‘
The use of earthtones (weakening of the

" hue with grey or brown) for the building

base color is recommended.

THE carpirce '
AND OTHER b b. Application
TAILING siouts
m’g}p The most successful compositions are
THE B DING, based on the use of a few hues with
AWNINGS AND accent colors or neutrals (whxte, gray,
;ﬁg}’; %Z and black) providing visual interest and
ALEENTING T contrast. One or possibly two hue:s rpaybc
BUILDING chosen as a base color for the majority
of the building., Base colors should be
71 BULDING / complementary and subtle, and have a
ﬁmﬁm weak-chroma with a light value: they
./S,G/VHQ':; %a /q shoul}cli) not act ;s an accc;nt (Ir}:larsh or
garish) or as advertising for the
f?é?vf %’f Shivs et wirdd A building or site. Accent colors should
be used carefully and be complementary to
the base color or a variation of its hue,
either weaker or stronger. Too much of
too many kinds of contrast results in a
quality of busyness which will detract
from the concept of the color composition.
¢. Materials and Celor
The color of materials should reflect
traditional styles and application
techniques that relate to the material’s
architectural heritage, The use of
different base or accent colors should
relate to their transition in building
materials or the differentiation of .
building surface planes. Colors should
generally not meet or change without some
physical change or definition to a
surface plane.
5. Paving

Paving not only can be used for identifying ,
pedestrian and vehicular movement but also to
give a project scale, texture, and color,

Paving should complement the architecture and
landscaping. It can give direction, define
areas (e.g., symbolic barriers) and provide
accents. The choice and selection of paving

56



8.

9.

type can enhance and reinforce a project’s design
if care is used. The correct choice of paving type .

depends upon the needs and function of the proposed

project. Long term maintenance and durability
should be a prime consideration in the selection
process.

Architectural Details

The proper use of traditional architectural
elements is encouraged for most buildings. The use
of architectural details should be done in,a manner
that fits the architectural theme of the building
and neighborhood image. Their use and integration
into the design theme can help produce an
attractive and well scaled project which is
memorable, rather than just functional,

Site Utilities

Utility connections should be coordinated with
architectural elements of the site to avoid being a
visual nuisance, Overhead utilities will be
undergrounded in most cases. Early contact with
the electric company is encouraged.so that

pad-mounted transformers can be properly integrated

into the site plan.
Windows and Doors

The variety, scale, and rhythm provided by window,
door, and other openings should be used to improve
building character and variety, especially for.

large, otherwise flat and uninterrupted expanses of
exterior building surfaces. Recessed openings help
to provide contrast through varying patterns of
shade, depth and texture which engage the eye and
make a building interesting,

Parapets

Parapet walls should be treated as an integral part
of the building design. Such walls should not
appear as unrelated visual elements. Unnecessary
height and bulk should be avoided. Where mansard
roofs are incorporated into the parapet design,
views from above the building onto the flat roof
area must be considered as well.

57

SITE UTILITIES SHalkP MoT AFEAR
A UNRELATED BLEMPNTS orFTHE PLAN
THEY SHORD BE INTEIRATED AND
REL/BEVE  TREATMENT SMMAAR T
THE BULDNG,

75,

i

i

rr s B
' BULDING

L
= S
CEHL
i
R o

non L
e ____RHYTHM
[ s
L]

Ve STDREFRONTS



SIGNS

NOT  THIS. 1. Concept
Signs and related graphics should be integral
Is 5 to overall building and site design. Sign
"“"‘“—"” ; concepts shogld be considerec_l during the
j———-—-—-—-l_ﬂ design of buildings, so that signs and
-' =T L?'}?";‘,‘g}m H graphics are architecturally incorporated into
e T s g I those buildings. Size, heights, location, and
£x x material should strongly relate to building
LT design. Permanent signs should serve to
THIS - identify a business, they are an index for the

streetscape, and not primarily intended to
advertise specific products.

B B B 2. Sign Programs

U O Sl
Jebns PADNT Aront | 2=a Sign programs should be prepared for multiple
F== el occupancy buildings. Programs for uses such
il T It as shopping centers, and office complexes _
ensure equity, promote design compatibility,
S/ONS SHOULD B PLANNED T2 and facilitate sign permit processing.
FIT WITH A BUILDINGS ARCH(TECTLRE, " Complete sign programs for entire buildings or
WELL PLANMED _SIaNs WILL ENHANCE mp. _ '
AND REINFORCE THE OMMUNITY building complexes should be included with
CRARACTER, AND IMAGE. S/GNS - design approval of, or signing requests for, o
ng: 'f”:f ﬁmﬂm D any portion(s) of multiple-occupancy buildings.
Pess iNRESS e . . ,
- 3. Design

Signage should be sxmple and easy to read.
Sign design should be in scale with the visual

. relationships of the buildings, landscapmg,
and the surroundings.

4. Color

Sign colors shall relate to the buildings
architecture and surroundings. Excessive
brightness and overly brilliant colors should
be avoided.

5. Slga Location

E e

Signs that are permanently attached to the
bulldmg facade are encouraged. Freestanding
signs should be considered only in the
following special instances:

58



AWNING  SIGN

a.  For the identification of a building group, Paceh Slan WNBOW ST

commercial or otherwise, such as a shopping
center, professional office group, or ‘J

community center, in instances where niore than

one use is to be identified by a single sign. SIGNS -
b. When attached signing would be ineffective due S1GA
o . 4‘
- location of building on the site,
- design of the building,
- location of other buildings or structures T
on or adjacent to the site, ' THIS e
- topography or other natural existing NoT THis

features, -

- or whean advance notice of the use is
necessary because of the traffic speed of
the fronting street, such as at a freeway
interchange and signing cannot be
provided on the building.

c. Signs shall always make a de finite
architectural contribution and functions as an
integral part of the building design.

Sign Style

Sign style should be simple and easy to read, with

text kept to a minimum. Use of individual letters

for signs may be encouraged or even required over
cabinet signs in some cases. Where cabinet

signs are utilized, such cabinet must be an

BRIGUT EXTERIOR LIGHT SILROYsrras

integral design clement of the building and/or S/GN AGANST PARKER SHop WIERICR.
structure, ‘

IMMumination

Lighting for signs should be compatible with the D4y

design of the signs and the project. Signs may

have interior or exterior illumination, If direct

lighting is used, such as spotlighting, it must be

arranged so the light source is shielded from

view. Intcrnal illumination of cabinet signs FUINTED WINDOW SiaNs AN Be
should use low ir_:tcnsit‘y lamps, Glare onto ﬁf,’fi’,;‘;‘,’ﬁ;’j;;ﬁ,jﬁiz ro
adjacent properties, especially residential uses, WALL DR BOX SIGNS AND ARE
is not appropriate. VISIBLE DURING BOTH PAY AND
NiGHT:
Supergraphics
e R
Supergraphics arc superlicially applied coatings or
finishes involving a design pattern or icon, using A 5%@
" . v GH T
one or more colors applied to an exterior building
surface. Supergraphics will be considered by the
Design Review Board. Supergraphics may incorporate (A et
a variety of visual techniques including murals,
s'houl‘d cnh:}nce the architecture of the building SHOPS LIGHTED DISFLAY AREA SKHOUSTTES
(not including signs). To be so considered, THE PANTED SIGV AGANST THE pARK-
any such graphic must;: ER EXTERIOR.

39



i
T e p

| scpeamirpic

(a) Enhance and be compatible with other
design elements of the structure (size,
shape, colors, details, textures,
openings, etc.).

(b) Take into account the entire building,
not just one exterior face.

(¢) Take into account the appropriateness of

the design within the context of the
immediate surroundings.
;

(d) Comply with the provisions of the Sign
Ordinance,

Pedestrians
Signs for pedestrians should be provided where

necessary for orientation, safety, and
availability of services or public facilities.

60



RENOVATION/ADAPTIVE REUSE

1.

Historical Structures

The Design Review Board is especially concerned
with preserving La Mesa’s heritage. The concern is
broad, encompassing all structures, including
recent ones, that contribute to the City’s

character. Its concern is not limited to just
prominent buildings and places associated'with
particular historic events and persons. A
developer must be sensitive to the history of not -
only the project site, but also that of the
neighborhood around the site. On sites listed in
the Inventory of Historic Resources, every effort
should be made to preserve or enhance the
architectural or historic significance of the site ,
in accordance with the City’s Historic Prescrvatlon
Ordinance,

Rehabilitation

The restoration or rehabilitation of older
buildings can provide a positive attribute to the
community image, recalling the historic
significance of the past, and inspiring quality and
creativity on the part of designers.

Rehabilitation can be one of the most economical
forms of property improvement. When an existing
building is to be rehabilitated, care should be
taken to do the work in such a way as to respect
the original design integrity of the building. To
modernize an old structure may destroy some

of its inherent esthetic value. Original materials
should either be restored, or replaced with similar
materials. The design of a proposed addition
should follow the general scale, proportion,
massing, and detailing of the original building.
The addition should blend with the exxstmg
structure, not contrast.

61



C. Public Area Improvements

The concept of public area improvements contains a broad range of applicable elements
ranging from benches on a downtown street to the location and orientation of a new
government building. These guidelines are applicable to a wide range of people and
groups, from the private landowner making improvements within the right-of-way to the
City of La Mesa, and other local, regional, state, anid federal agencies that are
developing or altering public lands within the City. Due to the large area encompassed
by public lands, the City and community are especially sensitive and have a vested
interest in the improvement of these areas as they relate to the amenity, appearance,
and vitality of the City. Providing for public area improvements will require the
coordination and positive support of both the public sector and private developers if
they are to be successful. The provision of public improvements in accordance with the
following guidelines will create a pleasing visual environment, improve the business
climate, and aid the entire community by an increase in both property and sales tax
revenue, The following major topics are addressed:

- Streetscape
- Public Buildings and Facilities

62



STREETSCAPE

3.

General

The streetscape is the character derived from the
various elements positioned within the public
right-of-way. The elements can be thought of as
either furniture (benches, trash receptacles,
bicycle racks) or hardware (lighting, paving,
signs), and together, they help give the street its
scale, form, organization, and vitality. Elements
of the streetscape are as important as the
buildings that vertically define the street area,
and the City requires the consideration of these
elements in all applicable projects.

Street Furniture

Street furniture is the element in an outdoor space
that helps define public use and function for the
street beyond its traffic function, and adds to the
image for that space. This furniture includes the
small-scaled elements that we constantly see and
use, such as drinking fountains, planters, benches,
trash containers, and a variety of other elements.
Larger scale elements, such as bus stop structures,
trellis features, fountains and such, also act as
street furniture in urban areas. The design
selection and placement of street furniture should
add to the overall continuity of outdoor spaces.

" Since street furniture is located in public and

semi-public areas, there should be a coordinated
selection of street furniture to bring about a
sense of a unified design approach through an area.

Street Furniture Style

A specific style of street furniture should be
selected for areas in which a special design
orientation exists. The downtown area, for
instance, should have a more traditional style of
street furniture, while a newer office development
or manufacturing/industrial area may have a more
contemporary style.

Street Furniture Design

The colors and materials of street furniture and
hardware should relate to the main buildings but
should be vandal resistant, durable, repairable,
and complementary in terms of colors, materials,
and textures.

63

A COORDINATIED SYSTEM OF STREET
FLURNISHINGS SHOULD ACOMFPANT AMEST
FPRCIECTSE WITHIN THE &ITY’'s CIRCLILA

TN COORIDORS.

----------

s

A
\\\\“b

BENCHES

STREET VURMNITURE

L i it
SITTING AREAS

. TRASH

BRINEING fa}mwﬁ

PLrtlic NoTlce AreEd!

. .

T
NEWS Ak



STREET HARDWARE

7'

Street Furniture Elements

Inclusion of street furniture items with a
development shall be coordinated with the
City., The following elements comprise, but
are not limited to, the items that can be
considered as street furniture:

benches
bicycle racks

y bollards
clocks
drinking fountain
fountains
newsracks
pedestrian lighting
planters
refuse receptacles
rest enclosures
seating areas
signs
street trees & landscaping

Street Hardware Elements

The inclusion of street hardware items within
a development shall be coordinated with the
City and follow a unified design concept. The
following elements comprise, but are not
limited to, the items that are cons1dercd

street hardwarc

fire hydrants

lighting standards
parking meters
paving types

public restrooms

signals and traffic signs
street signs

tree grates

Street Lighting Design

There should be a differentiation of lighting

- patterns to accent pedestrian and vehicular

circulation within the City. Lighting should
be designed to create pools of light rather
than a harsh overall ambient wash. This will
provide a nighttime continuity to the street.
An overall wash of the street results in a
dull and featureless stréetscape with no
distinction between pcdcstrlan and auto uses.

64



8,

9'

10.

Widely spaced lighting standards can produce a
condition of intensely lighted areas separated by
relatively dark and uninviting portions of the
walkway. Without encouraging excessive night
lighting, security and public safety is a prime
concern in selection and distribution of lighting
type.

Lighting Intensity

Avoid conflicts and overlapping of equal light .
intensities from different sources which tend to
wash out all of the shadows and lighted features.

Accent Lighting

Emphasize lighting at intersections for vehicles
and pedestrian crosswalks. The volume of the
illumination and the lighting standard slould have
a functional as well as a design relationship to .
the area being lighted, (See also, Safety Section).

Landscaped Medians

Where appropriate landscaped medians should be
employed to define and give visual relief to the
major thoroughfares. The inclusion of vegetation
within the right-of-way is denoted as a positive
way to reinforce the image of La Mesa, Where
landscaping is not possible, textured or decorative
paving surfaces should be mcorporated into the
design of the improvements, :

LIGHTING PTXTURES SHoD HAve
FECESTRIAN SCALE. offorcE or
LIGHTING STYLE AND S(ZE sHecdD o
ATROFRIATE FER TS INTENEEP (s
GNP COMPAT{BLE WITHE THE ARLHITEC-
TURAL 2 ARACTER o ?‘?S’E
DBt SING R
NeElgHporttoon

1HII'IlIHlllIINIIMIIIIIFIHHIII'IIIlII‘lIllﬂmli’lmllllﬂﬁlllllItllﬂllll'Ilmln;Hﬂ"lIll"|lllllllil'lIlll-‘lﬂ'ﬂllllfﬂrlﬂll’l’fI

el L)

|||Iimll I F Y s A T L T B e AT YR T

=i

LAHATIVE AND MEW AFFLICATIONS OF
LEHTING ARE ENcURAGED, THE
VISUAL BUALITY OF MIGHT LIGHTING
CAN ERAANCE  POTH THE BXILERG HAND
LANDSCAPING WHILE BROVIDING
LRAMATTC FFrers AND EMAHA SIS,

THERE SHULD SE A DIFFERENTIATION OF LIGHTING PATTERNS [O AGENT FEOESTIRIAN
AN VEHICLLAR. MOVEMENTS ALONG STREETS . A DISTINGTIVE PATTERN .OF LIGHTING
IpooLs? ALONG THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE STREET SN CREATZE 4 MoRE
INTERESTING AND ENVITING EVENING ;!NWMMHENT‘ BY FROVIPING NIGHT-

TIME CONTINUGITY T THE STREET.

65



PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

1.

DikE AN
2!
3.
CEVELOPHENT SHowtD NoT INFRINGE o
PLUBLIC. SIDEWALKS &% PATHVAYS, &4T
RATHIER PROVIDE ACPITIONAL AMENITIES
Stk AS SEATING AND REFUSE <oN-
TAINERS TD ENHANCE THE FEDESTRIAN
EXPER/ENCE,
i

G— DRIVE —t

‘- selection.

Public Buildings

The development of public areas with buildings
and other structures is an area of concern by
the City. The prior guidelines on site plan,

and structure and architectural design, are
fully applicable to public facilities as

well. Public buildings should set an example
for the private developers in terms of design
excellence and conveying the image of La Mesa,

Public Facilities

The development of public areas with various
public facilities ranging from bridges to
transit facilities to parks are important

major elements within the City’s fabric and,
when well designed, can significantly
contribute to the community image, These
guidelines along with the other guidelines in
this document address the special concerns
that arise in the development of facilities by
public agencies within the City,

Project Elements
The development of new or the redevelopment of

old public facilities, such as schools,
transit facilities, parks, utility and service

~ yards, and the freeway network should follow

the guidelines of this manual in producing a
project that is well designed and fits

in the community, Attention should be given
to appropriate architectural style, proper

site and building orientation, pedestrian

-access and amenities, landscaping and

buffering, and especially, proper sit

Site Selection

= The City encourages mutual site selection and

project coordination by all public agencies
with the appropriate level of review by the

" City to ensure that development of public

lands is in the City’s best interest for use
by the citizens and visitors of the
community. This guideline is especially
applicable to large projects that require long
term master plans and which are subject to
phased development.

66



D. Maintenance Guidelines

Maintenance and upkeep are required for all development within the City and areas that
compose the La Mesa image. Good looks and efficient operation won’t last without
regular maintenance. Proper structural and landscaping maintenance is an implied, if
not expressly stated condition for DRB approval. Each item should be properly followed
in providing appropriate and adequate care that will result in increased property value
and a good City image.

1. Site Maintenance

To simplify upkeep, protection against the
elements, neglect, accidental damage and abuse
should be incorporated into a project’s design.
Configuration in the parking, screening, and
building layout that tend to catch dirt and trash
should be avoided. Ease of maintenance and
durability should also be considered in selecting
forms, fixtures, materials and finishes.

2. Landscaping

In most cases parkway planting areas or other

landscaping adjacent to a site yet within the

public right-of -way must be maintained by the

adjacent property owner in order to add to the

esthetic enhancement of the private property and .
the overall attractiveness of the streetscape.

3. Landscape Materials .
Landscape materials, other than planting, which

have deteriorated or have been damaged or defaced
must be properly repaired or replaced.

4. Landscape Health

Plant materials. which have deteriorated or died
shall be replaced with healthy plantings, or the
area should be redesigned and replanted with other
landscape treatments to provide an attractive and
equivalent appearance. :

5. Landscape Maintenance
Plantings must be kept watered, fed, cultivated,
and pruned as required to give a healthy and well

groomed appearance during all seasons. - Planting
arcas should be periodically weeded, cleaned, and

67



7 -

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

surface protection such as bark chips should

be replaced as needed. Lawns must be mowed on
a regular basis, including trimming around

posts and along lawn edges.

Irrigation Systems

Irrigation systems must be adjusted and
maintained to minimize water use and over
spray onto paved and building surfaces,

Parking Areas

Parking areas should be kept in good repair,
properly marked, and clear of litter and
debris,

Undeveloped Property

Vacant or undeveloped property shall be kept
free of refuse and debris, and shall have the
weeds and grasses cut periodically dunng the
growing season.

Refuse

Refuse loading and service areas must be kept
neat and clean. Maintenance equipment must be
properly stored after use and gates to rcf usé
enclosures kept closed,

Building Maintenance

Buildings and appurtenances, including signs
and windows, should be cleaned, painted, or
repaired as required to present a neat
appearance.

Building Damage

Deteriorated, worn, or damaged portions of
buildings must be rebuilt or replaced.

Lighting

Building and sign illuminating elements must
be replaced as required to maintain the effect
for which designed.

Public Improvement
Sidewalks, curbs and gutters, roadside berms,
and other improvements in the public

right-of-way shall be repaired-and maintained
as necessary. -

68



14.

15!

Refuse Contalners

Refuse containers of an esthetically satisfactory
design and color should be placed in locations
which will encourage their use - to avoid littering
of waste materials.

Streetscape Hardware
Street hardware shall be erected and secured
properly, and shall be cleaned or painted fegularly

to present an orderly appearance. Signs shall be
treated similarly.

69






GLOSSARY







GLOSSARY

Deflinitions included in this sqction are of those words or terms used in the Urban
Design Program, and which are not in common usage or the meaning of which differs from
the usual definition or could be misconstrued:

AESTHETIC:
A sense of perception pertaining to art,or beauty: attractive, appcalmg, reflned

APPEARANCE:
The outward qualitative aspect visible to the public,

APPURTENANCES:
The visible, functional objects accessory to and part of buildings.

ARCADE:
A covered passageway, usually adjacent to a structure, with at least one walil
composed of arches and their supporting columns.

ARCHITECTURAL CHARACTER:
The composite or aggregate of the characteristics of structure, form, materials, .
and function of a building, group of buildings, or other architectural composition.

ARCHITECTURAL CONCEPT:
The basic, functional aesthetic idea of a building, or group of buildings or

structures, including the site and landscape development, which produces the
architectural character.

ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE: i
A prominent or significant part or element of a buxldmg, structure, or site.

ARCHITECTURAL STYLE:

The characteristic form, design and details of a building or its construction, as
with buildings of a particular historic period.

ARTICULATE:

To give character, interest, or define as a systematic whole, a building, site plan -
or architectural statement through the emphasis of specific elements, segments or
features of a project,

BELTCOURSE:

A narrow horizontal band projecting form the exterior walls of a building, usually
defining the interior floor levels or separation of the building’s facade clements
(e.g., basc, body, cap).

70




BERM:
A raised, rounded form of earth to provide screening or to improve the function or

character of a landscaping area.

BULK:
' The dimension and volume an object possesses in relation to its SurrOundmgs

CANOPY:
A projecting structure usually Iocated between the first and second floor of a
structure and supported by columns or posts.

CANTILEVER: ) ' .
A projecting beam or part of a structure supported only at one end.

CHARACTER:
The nature or "personality" of a building or area.

CLERESTORY:
Windows or openings along the upper portion of a bmldmg s exterior elevation
located above a roof or canopy.

CONCEPT: ‘
An idea, notion, or,plan an abstract or generic idea generalized from partlcular
instances.

CONTEXT: -
The interrelated conditions or surroundings in which the project occurs.

CORNICE: : _ , ,
A decorative molded projection running horizontally at the top of a wall.

DEFINE:
To make clear: to give meaning to: to mark off or delineate the boundanes of a
space or building, or a portion of a space or bu11d1ng

DESIGN:
The process of creating: giving shape to some idea. Thc product or character of
the creative process.

DESIGN PRINCIPLES:
Accepted principles and criteria of validity in the solution of the problem of
design.

ELEMENT:
A piece, section, or part of somethu;g larger: an aspect of a theme, design, or
concept: a device used to create an image - as in the various elements that
comprise the Community Image section of this document.

ENVELOPE:
The shape or space that would occur when planes are placed tangent to buxldmg
surfaces. ;

FACADE:
The exterior surface-of a building.

71



FACIA:
A plain horizontal face board or panel beneath the eaves, or along the front of a

building.

FALSE ERONT:
The vertical extension of a building facade above the roof line to add visual
height,.

FENESTRATION:
The arrangement, proportioning, and desxgn of windows, doors, and other openings in

a building. ,

GABLE:
. The triangular part of an exterior wall, created by the angle of a pitched roof
with two sides.

HARDSCAPE:
The portion of the environment that is characterized by sohd or hard materials and
structures (i.e. steps, walks, plazas, ete.).

HARMONY:
A quality which produces an esthetically pleasmg wholc as in an arrangcment of
varied architectural and landscapg elements: agreement between different parts of a
composition. ‘

LINTEL:
The horizontal structural support above a door or window which supports the wall
above the facade opening.

MARQUEE:
A large permanent canopy structure usually constructed of metal and internally
illuminated with changeable copy signs located over the entrance to hotels and
theaters. .

MASS:
The dimension and volume a structure possesses as a singular unit in relation to
its surroundings.

'MOTIF: : :
A repeated dominant architectural theme or pattern whxch gives character toa
dcszgn or composition.

ORDINANCE
A municipal rcgulatlon or law governmg an aspect of a bulldmg or place

PARAPET:
A low wall or railing constructed to protect the edge of a platform roof or bridge.

PARKWAY:
A strip of planted area betwcen strcet and sidewalk.

PERGOLA:
A trellis held up by arches or columns.

77



PLAZA:
An open space which occurs along a circulation route, often created by widening
that rouge: a meeting or gatheri_ng place.

PORTICO:
An entrance porch.

PROJECT:
The whole of an action or proposal, which has a potential for resulting in a
physical change in the environment, directly or ultimately.

PROPORTION: }
Relationship of parts of a building (height to width and depth), landscape,
structures, or buxldmgs to each other and to the whole - balance.

QUALITY:
Degree of excellence in a project.

REDEYELOPMENT:
To develop again: redesign: or rebuild. This may include various levels of
restoration and reuse, or a change to a new use with new construction. This may
also apply to projects or an area officially desxgnatéd by the City to encourage
new development and removal of blight, as in the Fletcher Parkway Rcdevclopment
Project Area.

REHABILITATION:
Updating and repairing a structure to bring it into compliance with current
standards, codes, zoning requirements, or other needs, while maintaining the
original character and appearance.

RESTORATION: : : : ' -
To bring project back as close to its original state as possible, while repamng
or refurbishing it. .

RHY.THM:
The pattern of occurrence of related architectural or landscape elements.

SCALE: _
Harmonious relationship of the size of parts to one another and to the human figure,

STREET HARDWARE:
Objects other than buildings, structures, and planting located in streets and
public ways and outside of buildings. Examples are: lamp posts, utility poIes,
traffic lights, traffic signs, benches, litter containers, planting containers,
letter boxes, fire hydrants.

STREETSCAPE;: '
The scene as may be observed along a public street or way composed of natural and
man-made components, including buildings, pavmg, planting, street hardwarc, and
miscellaneous structures,

STRING COURSE:
A continuous projecting horizontal band on 2 building facade usually made of
moulding (wood or plaster) or masonry.



TEXTURE:
The manner in which particles or materials come together to create a surface that
can be seen and felt,

THEME: '
The aesthetic approach to a problem’s solution: the prominent visual ideas (i.e.
character) expressed in a building or area.

URBAN DESIGN: _
A comprehensive design plan for a city combining physical, economic, social, and
politic factors in its solution.
¥
ZONE:
An area designated for a specific use(s), design theme, or development, an area
recognized for a certain existing character, use, or atmosphere.

74






BIBLIOGRAPHY







|4 et
—

1
|
1

BIBLIOGRAPHY

American Society of Planning Officials, "Example for Solar Related Density Bonus."
Publisher and date unavailable.

, ‘ .
Gary Coad, "Urban Design San Diego." Urban Design Commission, San Diego Chapter A.LA.,
1973. B

Peggy Glassford, "Appearance Codes for Small Communities." American Planning
Association, October 1983,

Village of Glenview, Illinois, "The Appearance Plan." September 1969,

Joseph Korakis, Urban Design Lab, Department of City and Regional Planning, California
Polytechnic State University of San Luis Obispo. Notes on K. Lynch’s image survey, 1982.

Kevin Lynch, "Site Planning.” Second Edition, MIT Press, 1972.

Multnomah County, Oregon, "A Developer's Handbook Part One - Site Design." Department
of Environmental Service, November 1, 1977,

Office of Planning and Research, State of California, "The Planner’s Book of Lists."
State of California, 1986.

City of Antioch, "Antioch, Downtown Revxtallzation Guidelines.," Architectural Resources
Group, June [983.

City of Boulder, Colorado, "Private Development Guidelines for Architecture and Signs,
Downtown Boulder." Mall Design Team, June 1976.

City of Monterey, "Design Guidelines for Monterey Downtown Business District” AIA
Committee, September 1978.

City of Pasadena, "De31gn Guidelines for Old Pasadena.” Charles Hall Page & Associates,
Inc,, July 1979,

City of San Diego, "The Urban Design Component: A Concept, A Progress Guide and
General Plan," December 1977,

City of San Jose, California, "Industrial Design Review Guidelines.”

City of San Luis Obispo, "Architectural Review in San Luis Obispo." Department of
Community Development, June 1983.

City of Santa Barbara, "Haley-Milpas Design Manual,” Community Development Department,
Housing and Redevelopment Division, May 1982,

75



City of Santa Rosa, "Design Review Policies." Department of Community Development,
August 1980. '

City of Santee, "Development Review Manual" Department of Planning and
Community Development, July 1985,

Hamid Shirvani, "Urban Design Review - A Guide for Planners." American Planning '
Association, 1981,

City of Simi Valley, California, "Project Review Check List." Planning Advisory Service

Memo, No. 78-3, American Planning Association,
7

City of Ukiah, "School Street, A conceptual Design Plan." Charles Hall Page &
Associates, Inc., 1980,

Thomas Vonier Associates, Inc., "System Buildings, Planning and Architectural -
Guidelines,” California Field Iron Workers Administrative Trust, 1984.

City of San Luis Obispo, "Downtown Improvement Manual." Charles Hall Page & Associates,
Inc., October 1981.

76



INDEX

Alleys, 28

Architectural Design, 51
Bicycles, 33

Design Goals, 13

Design Review Process, 2
Design Theme, 7
Development Guidelines, 29
District, 10

Downtown District, 26
Edge, 10

Energy Conservation, 44
Exterior Finishes, 55
Gateway, 1l

General Criteria, 6
Glossary, 70

Grouping, 11

Image, Community, 9
Landmark, 10

Landscape Design, 37
Lighting, 35

Loading and Storage, 26
Maintenance, 67

Major Circulation Corridors, 20
Major Commercial Nodes, 16
Node, 10

Open Space, 33

Panoramic View, Il

Parking Design, 42

Path, 10

Plant Selection, 38

Public Area Improvements, 62
Public Buildings and Facilities, 66
Renovation, 61

Safety Design, 46
Screening, 35

Signs, 58

Site Design, 31

Special Design Districts, 25
Street Trees, 39

Streetscape, 63

Urban Design Overlay Zone, 15
Utilities, 33 :
Yista, 11

Visually Sensitive Areas, 15
Zones of Privacy, 46

77







INDEX







—
et
- —t
gt
et
—1

et

et d

1

& E—n
-
et

KRS

st

.1 1 1

Alleys, 28

Architectural Design, 51
Bicycles, 33

Design Goals, 13

Design Review Process, 2
Design Theme, 7
Development Guidelines, 29
District, 10

Downtown District, 26
Edge, 10 )
Energy Conservation, 44
Exterior Finishes, 55
Gateway, 1l

General Criteria, 6
Glossary, 70

Grouping, 11

Image, Community, 9
Landmark, 10

Landscape Design, 37
Lighting, 35

Loading and Storage, 26
Maintenance, 67

Major Circulation Corridors, 20
Major Commercial Nodes, 16
Node, 10

Open Space, 33

Panoramic View, 11

Parking Design, 42

Path, 10

Plant Selection, 38

Public Area Improvements, 62
Public Buildings and Facilities, 66
Renovation, 61

Safety Design, 46

Screening, 35

Signs, 58

Site Design, 31

Special Design Districts, 25
Street Trees, 39

Streetscape, 63

Urban Design Overlay Zone, 15
Utilities, 33

Vista, 1

Visually Sensitive Areas, 15
Zones of Privacy, 46

77






